
29,389,027 32,916,303 32,916,303
AMOUNT PERCENT

1. Salaries, Wages & Fringe Benefits (Base)

a. Additional Compensation

b. Proposed Vacancy Rate (Dollar Amount)

c. Per Diem 6,840 9,600 9,600

I.  A. PERSONAL SERVICES

Total Salaries, Wages & Fringe Benefits 
2. Travel

a. Travel & Subsistence (In-State)

b. Travel & Subsistence (Out-Of-State)

c. Travel & Subsistence (Out-Of-Country)

Total Travel

B. CONTRACTUAL SERVICE S (Schedule B)

327,983

247,820 297,897 297,897

358,113 322,511 322,511

605,933 620,408 620,408

a. Tuition, Rewards & Awards

b. Communications, Transportation & Utilities

c. Public Information

d. Rents

e. Repairs & Service

f. Fees, Professional & Other Services

g. Other Contractual Services

h. Data Processing

i. Other

Total Contractual Services
C. COMMODITIES (Schedule C)

a. Maintenance & Construction Materials & Supplies

b. Printing & Office Supplies & Materials

c. Equipment, Repair Parts, Supplies & Accessories

d. Professional & Scientific Supplies & Materials
e. Other Supplies & Materials

Total Commodities
D. CAPITAL OUTLAY

1. Total Other Than Equipment (Schedule D-1)
2. Equipment (Schedule D-2)

b.  Road Machinery, Farm & Other Working Equipment

c. Office Machines, Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment

d. IS Equipment (Data Processing & Telecommunications)

e. Equipment - Lease Purchase

BUDGET REQUEST FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025State of Mississippi
Form MBR-1 (2015)

AGENCY ADDRESS CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

292-08
Jones County Junior College 900 South Court Street - Ellisville, MS  39437 Dr. Jesse R. Smith

Actual Expenses Estimated Expenses Requested For
June 30,2023 June 30,2025June 30,2024

f. Other Equipment

Total Equipment (Schedule D-2)
3. Vehicles (Schedule D-3)
4. Wireless Comm. Devices (Schedule D-4)

E. SUBSIDIES, LOANS & GRANTS (Schedule E)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES
II. BUDGET TO BE FUNDED AS FOLLOWS:

Cash Balance-Unencumbered

General Fund Appropriation (Enter General Fund Lapse Below)

State Support Special Funds

Federal Funds Other Special Funds (Specify)
Indirect State

Local

Less: Estimated Cash Available Next Fiscal Period

TOTAL FUNDS (equals Total Expenditures above)
GENERAL FUND  LAPSE

III: PERSONNEL DATA
a.) Perm FullNumber of Positions Authorized in Appropriation Bill

a.) Perm Full

b.) Perm Part

b.) Perm Part

c.) T-L Full

c.) T-L Full

d.) T-L Part

d.) T-L Part

Average Annual Vacancy Rate (Percentage)

Approved by:

Budget Officer: Phone Number:

Submitted by:

Title :

Date :Official of Board or Commission

1.00%29,395,867 32,925,903 33,253,886 327,983

1,735,266 1,564,961 1,564,961

192,945 251,275 251,275

188,929 186,513 186,513

665,432 888,075 888,075

227,941 247,180 247,180

3,398,993 3,284,729 3,847,954

309,898 336,210 336,210

6,719,404 6,758,943 7,322,168

269,391 301,350 301,350

128,025 155,283 155,283

866,435 209,288 209,288

564,502 1,239,764 1,239,764
1,211,539 1,718,303 1,718,303

3,039,892 3,623,988 3,623,988

2,687,130 739,732 53,700

66,339 49,650 49,650

10,002 13,700 13,700

190,763 310,189 310,189

1,191,084 1,161,411 1,161,411

1,458,188 1,534,950 1,534,950
102,030 145,000 145,000

8,304,861 5,225,425 5,225,425

52,313,305 51,574,349 51,779,525

377 445 450

563,225

563,225

(686,032)

205,176

5

6,854,844 6,122,061 6,304,674

13,356,294 14,423,037 15,314,245

4,878,443 4,965,414 4,279,382

4,077,131 1,364,209 1,364,209

5,625,810 5,341,557 5,341,557

23,642,844 25,662,745 25,662,745

(6,487,287)

51,779,52552,313,305 51,574,349

(6,122,061) (6,304,674)

182,613
891,208

(686,032)

182,613

205,176

17.15%

8.33%

(92.74%)

0.40%

2.98%

6.18%

(13.82%)

2.90%

0.40%

1.12%

Christy Holifield / christy.holifield@jcjc.edu 601-477-2406

Requested Over/(Under) Estimated

8/1/2023 2:39 PMChristy Holifield

Executive VP of Business 
Affairs

Dr. Jesse Smith



13,356,294 14,423,037 14,751,0201. General 45.44% 43.80% 44.36%

14. Federal

15. Indirect State

2. Budget Contingency Fund

3. Education Enhancement Fund 4,202,116 14.29% 4,279,382 13.00% 4,279,382 12.87%

4. Health Care Expendable Fund

5. Tobacco Control Fund

6. Capital Expense Fund

7. Working Cash Stabilization Reserve Fund

8. BP Settlement Fund

9. Gulf Coast Restoration Fund

10. Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund

11. Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund

12. Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Lost Revenue Fund

13. MS Assoc of Ind Colleges and Univ (MAICU) Fund

16. Local

17. 

18. 

1,151,166

2,497,138

8,189,153

Total Salaries 29,395,867

3.92%

8.49%

27.86%

56.19%

669,014

2,697,903

10,856,567

32,925,903

669,014

2,697,903

10,856,567

33,253,886

Other Special (Specify) 2.03%

8.19%

32.97%

64.22%

32.65%

8.11%

2.01%

State Support Special (Specify)

63.84%

1. General

14. Federal

15. Indirect State

2. Budget Contingency Fund

3. Education Enhancement Fund

4. Health Care Expendable Fund

5. Tobacco Control Fund

6. Capital Expense Fund

7. Working Cash Stabilization Reserve Fund

8. BP Settlement Fund

9. Gulf Coast Restoration Fund

10. Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund

11. Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund

12. Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Lost Revenue Fund

13. MS Assoc of Ind Colleges and Univ (MAICU) Fund

16. Local

17. 

18. 

6,666

14,689

584,578

Total Travel 605,933

1.10%

2.42%

96.48%

1.16%

27,371

12,850

580,187

620,408

27,371

12,850

580,187

620,408

Other Special (Specify) 4.41%

2.07%

93.52%

1.20%

93.52%

2.07%

4.41%

State Support Special (Specify)

1.20%
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Form MBR-1-01 (2015)

Specify Funding Sources
As Shown Below

FY 2023
 Actual

 Amount

% of 
Line 
Item

% of 
Total 

Budget

FY 2024
Estimated
Amount

% of 
Line 
Item

% of 
Total 

Budget

FY 2025
Requested
Amount

% of 
Line 
Item

% of 
Total 

Budget

Name of Agency : Jones County Junior College



563,2251. General 7.69%

14. Federal

15. Indirect State

2. Budget Contingency Fund

3. Education Enhancement Fund

4. Health Care Expendable Fund

5. Tobacco Control Fund

6. Capital Expense Fund

7. Working Cash Stabilization Reserve Fund

8. BP Settlement Fund

9. Gulf Coast Restoration Fund

10. Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund

11. Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund

12. Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Lost Revenue Fund

13. MS Assoc of Ind Colleges and Univ (MAICU) Fund

16. Local

17. 

18. 

258,315

15,018

6,446,071

Total Contractual 6,719,404

3.84%

0.22%

95.93%

12.84%

64,183

19,680

6,675,080

6,758,943

64,183

19,680

6,675,080

7,322,168

Other Special (Specify) 0.95%

0.29%

98.76%

14.14%

91.16%

0.27%

0.88%

State Support Special (Specify)

13.11%

1. General

14. Federal

15. Indirect State

2. Budget Contingency Fund

3. Education Enhancement Fund

4. Health Care Expendable Fund

5. Tobacco Control Fund

6. Capital Expense Fund

7. Working Cash Stabilization Reserve Fund

8. BP Settlement Fund

9. Gulf Coast Restoration Fund

10. Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund

11. Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund

12. Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Lost Revenue Fund

13. MS Assoc of Ind Colleges and Univ (MAICU) Fund

16. Local

17. 

18. 

222,865

92,222

2,724,805

Total Commodities 3,039,892

7.33%

3.03%

89.63%

5.81%

48,985

111,169

3,463,834

3,623,988

48,985

111,169

3,463,834

3,623,988

Other Special (Specify) 1.35%

3.07%

95.58%

7.00%

95.58%

3.07%

1.35%

State Support Special (Specify)

7.03%
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Specify Funding Sources
As Shown Below

FY 2023
 Actual

 Amount

% of 
Line 
Item

% of 
Total 

Budget

FY 2024
Estimated
Amount

% of 
Line 
Item

% of 
Total 

Budget

FY 2025
Requested
Amount

% of 
Line 
Item

% of 
Total 

Budget

Name of Agency : Jones County Junior College



1. General

14. Federal

15. Indirect State

2. Budget Contingency Fund

3. Education Enhancement Fund

4. Health Care Expendable Fund

5. Tobacco Control Fund

6. Capital Expense Fund 676,327 25.17% 686,032 92.74%

7. Working Cash Stabilization Reserve Fund

8. BP Settlement Fund

9. Gulf Coast Restoration Fund

10. Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund

11. Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund

12. Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Lost Revenue Fund

13. MS Assoc of Ind Colleges and Univ (MAICU) Fund

16. Local

17. 

18. 

2,000,000

10,803

Total Capital Other Than Equipment 2,687,130

74.43%

0.40%

5.14%

18,500

35,200

739,732

18,500

35,200

53,700

Other Special (Specify) 2.50%

4.76%

0.10%

65.55%

34.45%

State Support Special (Specify)

1.43%

1. General

14. Federal

15. Indirect State

2. Budget Contingency Fund

3. Education Enhancement Fund

4. Health Care Expendable Fund

5. Tobacco Control Fund

6. Capital Expense Fund

7. Working Cash Stabilization Reserve Fund

8. BP Settlement Fund

9. Gulf Coast Restoration Fund

10. Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund

11. Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund

12. Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Lost Revenue Fund

13. MS Assoc of Ind Colleges and Univ (MAICU) Fund

16. Local

17. 

18. 

25,087

936,723

496,378

Total Capital Equipment 1,458,188

1.72%

64.24%

34.04%

2.79%

296,731

787,056

451,163

1,534,950

296,731

787,056

451,163

1,534,950

Other Special (Specify) 19.33%

51.28%

29.39%

2.96%

29.39%

51.28%

19.33%

State Support Special (Specify)

2.98%
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Specify Funding Sources
As Shown Below

FY 2023
 Actual

 Amount

% of 
Line 
Item

% of 
Total 

Budget

FY 2024
Estimated
Amount

% of 
Line 
Item

% of 
Total 

Budget

FY 2025
Requested
Amount

% of 
Line 
Item

% of 
Total 

Budget

Name of Agency : Jones County Junior College



1. General

14. Federal

15. Indirect State

2. Budget Contingency Fund

3. Education Enhancement Fund

4. Health Care Expendable Fund

5. Tobacco Control Fund

6. Capital Expense Fund

7. Working Cash Stabilization Reserve Fund

8. BP Settlement Fund

9. Gulf Coast Restoration Fund

10. Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund

11. Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund

12. Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Lost Revenue Fund

13. MS Assoc of Ind Colleges and Univ (MAICU) Fund

16. Local

17. 

18. 

70,020

32,010

Total Vehicles 102,030

68.63%

31.37%

0.20%

145,000

145,000

145,000

145,000

Other Special (Specify)

100.00
%

0.28%

100.00
%

State Support Special (Specify)

0.28%

1. General

14. Federal

15. Indirect State

2. Budget Contingency Fund

3. Education Enhancement Fund

4. Health Care Expendable Fund

5. Tobacco Control Fund

6. Capital Expense Fund

7. Working Cash Stabilization Reserve Fund

8. BP Settlement Fund

9. Gulf Coast Restoration Fund

10. Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund

11. Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund

12. Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Lost Revenue Fund

13. MS Assoc of Ind Colleges and Univ (MAICU) Fund

16. Local

17. 

18. 

Total Wireless Communication Devs.

Other Special (Specify)

State Support Special (Specify)
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Specify Funding Sources
As Shown Below

FY 2023
 Actual

 Amount

% of 
Line 
Item

% of 
Total 

Budget

FY 2024
Estimated
Amount

% of 
Line 
Item

% of 
Total 

Budget

FY 2025
Requested
Amount

% of 
Line 
Item

% of 
Total 

Budget

Name of Agency : Jones County Junior College



1. General

14. Federal

15. Indirect State

2. Budget Contingency Fund

3. Education Enhancement Fund

4. Health Care Expendable Fund

5. Tobacco Control Fund

6. Capital Expense Fund

7. Working Cash Stabilization Reserve Fund

8. BP Settlement Fund

9. Gulf Coast Restoration Fund

10. Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund

11. Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund

12. Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Lost Revenue Fund

13. MS Assoc of Ind Colleges and Univ (MAICU) Fund

16. Local

17. 

18. 

2,413,032

5,891,829

Total Subsidies 8,304,861

29.06%

70.94%

15.88%

239,425

1,712,899

3,273,101

5,225,425

239,425

1,712,899

3,273,101

5,225,425

Other Special (Specify) 4.58%

32.78%

62.64%

10.09%

62.64%

32.78%

4.58%

State Support Special (Specify)

10.13%

13,356,294 14,423,037 15,314,2451. General 25.53% 27.97% 29.58%

14. Federal

15. Indirect State

2. Budget Contingency Fund

3. Education Enhancement Fund 4,202,116 8.03% 4,279,382 8.30% 4,279,382 8.26%

4. Health Care Expendable Fund

5. Tobacco Control Fund

6. Capital Expense Fund 676,327 1.29% 686,032 1.33%

7. Working Cash Stabilization Reserve Fund

8. BP Settlement Fund

9. Gulf Coast Restoration Fund

10. Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund

11. Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund

12. Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Lost Revenue Fund

13. MS Assoc of Ind Colleges and Univ (MAICU) Fund

16. Local

17. 

18. 

4,077,131

5,625,810

24,375,627

TOTAL 52,313,305

7.79%

10.75%

46.60%

100.00%

1,364,209

5,341,557

25,480,132

51,574,349

1,364,209

5,341,557

25,480,132

51,779,525

Other Special (Specify) 2.65%

10.36%

49.40%

100.00%

49.21%

10.32%

2.63%

State Support Special (Specify)

100.00%
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Specify Funding Sources
As Shown Below

FY 2023
 Actual

 Amount

% of 
Line 
Item

% of 
Total 

Budget

FY 2024
Estimated
Amount

% of 
Line 
Item

% of 
Total 

Budget

FY 2025
Requested
Amount

% of 
Line 
Item

% of 
Total 

Budget

Name of Agency : Jones County Junior College



S. STATE SUPPORT SPECIAL 
FUNDS

(1)
Actual

Revenues

(2)
Estimated
Revenues

(3)
Requested
Revenues

Source (Fund Number) Detailed Description of Source FY  2023 FY  2024 FY  2025

Budget Contingency Fund BCF - Budget Contingency Fund

Education Enhancement Fund EEF - Education Enhancement Fund 4,202,116 4,279,382 4,279,382

Health Care Expendable Fund HCEF - Health Care Expendable Fund

Tobacco Control Fund TCF - Tobacco Control Fund

Capital Expense Fund CEF - Capital Expense Fund 676,327 686,032

Working Cash Stabilization Reserve 
Fund 

WCSRF - Working Cash Stabilization Reserve Fund

BP Settlement Fund BPSF - BP Settlement Fund

Gulf Coast Restoration Fund GCRF - Gulf Coast Restoration Fund

Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery 
Fund 

CLFRF - Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund

Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery 
Fund 

CSFRF - Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund

Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery 
Lost Revenue Fund 

CLFRLRF - Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Lost Revenue Fund

MS Assoc of Ind Colleges and Univ 
(MAICU) Fund 

MAICUF - MS Assoc of Independent Colleges and Universities Fund

State Support Special Fund TOTAL 4,878,443 4,965,414 4,279,382

STATE SUPPORT SPECIAL FUND LAPSE

A. FEDERAL FUNDS * Percentage
Match

Requirement

(1)
Actual

Revenues

(2)
Estimated
Revenues

(3)
Requested
Revenues

Source (Fund Number) Detailed Description of Source FY 2024 FY 2025 FY  2023 FY  2024 FY  2025

Cash Balance-Unencumbered

Upward Bound () US Department of Education 0.00 0.00

CTE Perkins Salary Reimbursement 
()

US Department of Education 0.00 0.00 130,909 151,707 151,707

Non- Traditional - Perkins 
Recruitment  Grant ()

US Department of Human Services via MCCB 0.00 0.00

Dislocated Worker WIOA () US Department of Labor 0.00 0.00

Early Childhood Development Grant 
()

MS Department of Human Services 0.00 0.00 234,790 234,790

CTE Perkins Equipment Grant () US Department of Education 0.00 0.00

PBI Grant () US Department of Education 0.00 0.00

WIOA () US Department of Labor via MDES 0.00 0.00 278,161 573,569 573,569

Adult Basic Education () US Department of Education 0.00 0.00 470,600

MDHS Childcare Strong Grant () 0.00 0.00 286,775 291,048 291,048

ARP: Higher Education Emergency 
Relief Fund ()

US Department of Education 0.00 0.00 2,764,150

CWSP () US Department of Labor 0.00 0.00 134,933 100,000 100,000

Geopaths () National Science Foundation 0.00 0.00 11,603 13,095 13,095

Federal Fund TOTAL 4,077,131 1,364,209 1,364,209
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B. OTHER SPECIAL FUNDS 
(NON-FED'L)

(1)
Actual

Revenues

(2)
Estimated
Revenues

(3)
Requested
Revenues

Source (Fund Number) Detailed Description of Source FY  2023 FY  2024 FY  2025

Cash Balance-Unencumbered 6,854,844 6,122,061 6,304,674

Health and Life Insurance Carryover 
(3)

Health and Life Carryover

Kellogg Grant/Mi Best (1) Mississippi Community College Board 33,000 33,000

Career Tech Salary (1) Mississippi Community College Board 1,712,628 1,712,628 1,712,628

Special Appropriations via MCCB 
(1)

Mississippi Community College Board

MELO Grant (ICC) (1) Mississippi Community College Board

Career Technical Advantage (1) Mississippi Community College Board

Student Fees (2) Local Funding 16,934,350 17,982,000 17,982,000

District Taxes (2) Local Funding 3,414,246 3,710,000 3,710,000

Workforce Local Projects (2) Local Funding

Early College High School (1) MS Department of Education

Sales, Service, Interest (2) Local Funding 1,517,109 2,900,000 2,900,000

Mississippi Complete 2 Compete (1) Mississippi Department of Finance 25,000 25,000

Adult Basic Education (1) Mississippi Community College Board 86,963 566,701 566,701

GHEC (2) Local Funding

Accelerate MS (1) 1,136,150 1,736,678 1,736,678

Workforce Education Projects (1) Mississippi Community College Board 538,955 1,071,596 1,071,596

ESL Grant (1) 26,995 74,830 74,830

EEF Nursing Expansion SB 3011 (1) 2,000,000

Other Transfers (2) Local Funding 1,113,112 1,006,016 1,006,016

Asbury Foundation Healthcare (2) 378,537

American Welding Society (2) 24,729 24,729 24,729

Bower Foundation (2) 220,000

Women's Foundation (2) 40,761 40,000 40,000

PG TECHNOLOGIES () 14,912 14,912

DOLLAR GENERAL () 7,500 7,500

BASIC SKILLS () 124,119 98,712 98,712

Other Special Fund TOTAL 36,123,498 37,126,363 37,308,976

45,079,072SECTIONS  S + A + B  TOTAL 43,455,986 42,952,567

C. TREASURY FUND/BANK
ACCOUNTS *

Fund/Account

(1)
Reconciled

Balance

(2)

Balance

(3)

Balance
Name of Fund/Account Number Name of Bank (If Applicable) as of 6/30/23 as of 6/30/24 as of 6/30/25

BANCORP AP 2,926,492 2,800,000 2,500,000

MAGNOLIA STATE 79,369 800,000 1,000,000

BANCORP STR 3,449,661 3,000,000 3,000,000

COMMUNITY GF 2,965,269 2,875,000 2,875,000

* Any non-federal funds that have restricted uses must be identified and narrative of restrictions attached.
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STATE SUPPORT SPECIAL FUNDS

State Support Special Funds are made up of Education Enhancement Fund revenue and Capital Expense Fund revenue.  The 
college has come to rely heavily on both the one-cent funding and the improvement funds.  If online purchases can capture sales 
tax effectively, perhaps it would create additional desperately needed education funding.  The college is in need of much more 
bond funds and capital project funds as accumulated depreciation continues to outpace new buildings and improvements.

FEDERAL FUNDS

The college applies for federal grants that support its mission.  Often equipment upgrades are made possible through federal 
grants.  The IE Office continues to search the grant market for appropriate federal money that fits into the college mission.  The 
college receives Carl Perkins funds for the Career Technical Education program through the Mississippi Department of 
Education.  Pursuant to federal regulations, the college has entered into a Maintenance of Effort agreement with the state and 
file preliminary, budgeted and actual MOE compliance reports for each fiscal period.

OTHER SPECIAL FUNDS

Other Special Funds are comprised of CTE salary reimbursement, Workforce Projects, and local funds generated from tuition 
and county revenue.  The college has increased tuition and fees over the years to offset stagnant state appropriations.  
Beginning in FY 2024, Jones College moved to a flat rate tuition of $1875 for most programs.  A few high cost programs are 
charged at a higher rate, with the highest being Truck Driving at $275 per hour.  The college charges $125/hour in the 
summer since scholarships are not awarded during the summer semesters.  Through natural attrition and retirement, the FTE 
workforce at Jones has been reduced to cut costs.

TREASURY FUND / BANK

The college banks with Community Bank and Bancorp South.  Community holds the payroll account; Bancorp holds the 
Accounts Payable and Student Refund accounts.

4-1
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FY 2023 Actual

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

General State Support Special Federal Other Special Total

Salaries,Wages & Fringe 13,356,294 4,202,116 1,151,166 10,686,291 29,395,867

Travel 6,666 599,267 605,933

Contractual Services 258,315 6,461,089 6,719,404

Commodities 222,865 2,817,027 3,039,892

Other Than Equipment 676,327 2,010,803 2,687,130

Equipment 25,087 1,433,101 1,458,188

Vehicles 102,030 102,030

Wireless Communication Devices

Subsidies, Loans & Grants 2,413,032 5,891,829 8,304,861

Total 13,356,294 4,878,443 4,077,131 30,001,437 52,313,305

No. of Positions (FTE) 170.00 41.00 15.00 151.00 377.00

FY 2024 Estimated

(6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

General State Support Special Federal Other Special Total

Salaries,Wages & Fringe 14,423,037 4,279,382 669,014 13,554,470 32,925,903

Travel 27,371 593,037 620,408

Contractual Services 64,183 6,694,760 6,758,943

Commodities 48,985 3,575,003 3,623,988

Other Than Equipment 686,032 18,500 35,200 739,732

Equipment 296,731 1,238,219 1,534,950

Vehicles 145,000 145,000

Wireless Communication Devices

Subsidies, Loans & Grants 239,425 4,986,000 5,225,425

Total 14,423,037 4,965,414 1,364,209 30,821,689 51,574,349

No. of Positions (FTE) 188.00 60.00 15.00 182.00 445.00

FY 2025 Increase/Decrease for Continuation

(11) (12) (13) (14) (15)

General State Support Special Federal Other Special Total

Salaries,Wages & Fringe

Travel

Contractual Services 563,225 563,225

Commodities

Other Than Equipment (686,032) (686,032)

Equipment

Vehicles

Wireless Communication Devices

Subsidies, Loans & Grants

Total 563,225 (686,032) (122,807)

No. of Positions (FTE)

Note:  FY2025 Total Request = FY2024 Estimated + FY2025 Incr(Decr) for Continuation + FY2025 Expansion/Reduction of Existing Activities + FY2025 New Activities.

5-1

State of Mississippi

Form MBR-1-03

Name of Agency

Jones County Junior College (292-08)

CONTINUATION AND EXPANDED TOTAL REQUEST

Program

SUMMARY OF ALL PROGRAMS



FY 2025 Expansion/Reduction of Existing Activities

(16) (17) (18) (19) (20)

General State Support Special Federal Other Special Total

Salaries,Wages & Fringe 327,983 327,983

Travel

Contractual Services

Commodities

Other Than Equipment

Equipment

Vehicles

Wireless Communication Devices

Subsidies, Loans & Grants

Total 327,983 327,983

No. of Positions (FTE) 4.80 4.80

FY 2025 New Activities (*)

(21) (22) (23) (24) (25)

General State Support Special Federal Other Special Total

Salaries,Wages & Fringe

Travel

Contractual Services

Commodities

Other Than Equipment

Equipment

Vehicles

Wireless Communication Devices

Subsidies, Loans & Grants

Total

No. of Positions (FTE)

FY 2025 Total Request

(26) (27) (28) (29) (30)

General State Support Special Federal Other Special Total

Salaries,Wages & Fringe 14,751,020 4,279,382 669,014 13,554,470 33,253,886

Travel 27,371 593,037 620,408

Contractual Services 563,225 64,183 6,694,760 7,322,168

Commodities 48,985 3,575,003 3,623,988

Other Than Equipment 18,500 35,200 53,700

Equipment 296,731 1,238,219 1,534,950

Vehicles 145,000 145,000

Wireless Communication Devices

Subsidies, Loans & Grants 239,425 4,986,000 5,225,425

Total 15,314,245 4,279,382 1,364,209 30,821,689 51,779,525

No. of Positions (FTE) 192.80 60.00 15.00 182.00 449.80

Note:  FY2025 Total Request = FY2024 Estimated + FY2025 Incr(Decr) for Continuation + FY2025 Expansion/Reduction of Existing Activities + FY2025 New Activities.
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State of Mississippi

Form MBR-1-03

Name of Agency

Jones County Junior College (292-08)

CONTINUATION AND EXPANDED TOTAL REQUEST

Program

SUMMARY OF ALL PROGRAMS



PROGRAM GENERAL ST. SUPP. SPECIAL FEDERAL OTHER SPECIAL TOTAL

1. Instruction 14,751,020 1,345,709 12,815,108 28,911,837

2. Instructional Support 18,500 1,091,143 1,109,643

3. Student Services 4,279,382 2,979,013 7,258,395

4. Institutional Support 8,445,574 8,445,574

5. Physical Plant Operation 563,225 5,490,851 6,054,076

Summary of All Programs 15,314,245 4,279,382 1,364,209 30,821,689 51,779,525

6-1

Name of Agency

Jones County Junior College (292-08)

SUMMARY OF PROGRAMS
FORM MBR-1-03sum

FUNDING REQUESTED FISCAL YEAR 2025



Program  1 of  5

Jones County Junior College (292-08) Instruction

Name of Agency Program

FY 2023 Actual

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

General State Support Special Federal Other Special Total

Salaries,Wages & Fringe 13,356,294 1,151,166 1,943,470 16,450,930

Travel 6,666 84,111 90,777

Contractual Services 258,315 1,270,987 1,529,302

Commodities 222,865 1,611,053 1,833,918

Other Than Equipment 2,000,000 2,000,000

Equipment 25,087 1,250,637 1,275,724

Vehicles 70,020 70,020

Wireless Communication Devices

Subsidies, Loans & Grants 2,413,032 4,956,910 7,369,942

Total 13,356,294 4,077,131 13,187,188 30,620,613

No. of Positions (FTE) 170.00 15.00 26.00 211.00

FY 2024 Estimated

(6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

General State Support Special Federal Other Special Total

Salaries,Wages & Fringe 14,423,037 669,014 4,573,068 19,665,119

Travel 27,371 125,087 152,458

Contractual Services 64,183 981,831 1,046,014

Commodities 48,985 2,013,738 2,062,723

Other Than Equipment

Equipment 296,731 984,384 1,281,115

Vehicles 100,000 100,000

Wireless Communication Devices

Subsidies, Loans & Grants 239,425 4,037,000 4,276,425

Total 14,423,037 1,345,709 12,815,108 28,583,854

No. of Positions (FTE) 188.00 15.00 26.00 229.00

FY 2025 Increase/Decrease for Continuation

(11) (12) (13) (14) (15)

General State Support Special Federal Other Special Total

Salaries,Wages & Fringe

Travel

Contractual Services

Commodities

Other Than Equipment

Equipment

Vehicles

Wireless Communication Devices

Subsidies, Loans & Grants

Total

No. of Positions (FTE)

Note:  FY2025 Total Request = FY2024 Estimated + FY2025 Incr(Decr) for Continuation + FY2025 Expansion/Reduction of Existing Activities + FY2025 New Activities.

7-1

State of Mississippi

Form MBR-1-03
CONTINUATION AND EXPANDED REQUEST



Program  1 of  5

Jones County Junior College (292-08) Instruction

Name of Agency Program

FY 2025 Expansion/Reduction of Existing Activities

(16) (17) (18) (19) (20)

General State Support Special Federal Other Special Total

Salaries,Wages & Fringe 327,983 327,983

Travel

Contractual Services

Commodities

Other Than Equipment

Equipment

Vehicles

Wireless Communication Devices

Subsidies, Loans & Grants

Total 327,983 327,983

No. of Positions (FTE) 4.80 4.80

FY 2025 New Activities (*)

(21) (22) (23) (24) (25)

General State Support Special Federal Other Special Total

Salaries,Wages & Fringe

Travel

Contractual Services

Commodities

Other Than Equipment

Equipment

Vehicles

Wireless Communication Devices

Subsidies, Loans & Grants

Total

No. of Positions (FTE)

FY 2025 Total Request

(26) (27) (28) (29) (30)

General State Support Special Federal Other Special Total

Salaries,Wages & Fringe 14,751,020 669,014 4,573,068 19,993,102

Travel 27,371 125,087 152,458

Contractual Services 64,183 981,831 1,046,014

Commodities 48,985 2,013,738 2,062,723

Other Than Equipment

Equipment 296,731 984,384 1,281,115

Vehicles 100,000 100,000

Wireless Communication Devices

Subsidies, Loans & Grants 239,425 4,037,000 4,276,425

Total 14,751,020 1,345,709 12,815,108 28,911,837

No. of Positions (FTE) 192.80 15.00 26.00 233.80

Note:  FY2025 Total Request = FY2024 Estimated + FY2025 Incr(Decr) for Continuation + FY2025 Expansion/Reduction of Existing Activities + FY2025 New Activities.
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State of Mississippi

Form MBR-1-03
CONTINUATION AND EXPANDED REQUEST



Program  2 of  5

Jones County Junior College (292-08) Instructional Support

Name of Agency Program

FY 2023 Actual

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

General State Support Special Federal Other Special Total

Salaries,Wages & Fringe 667,444 667,444

Travel 5,146 5,146

Contractual Services 230,243 230,243

Commodities 33,543 33,543

Other Than Equipment 10,803 10,803

Equipment 8,361 8,361

Vehicles

Wireless Communication Devices

Subsidies, Loans & Grants

Total 955,540 955,540

No. of Positions (FTE) 8.00 8.00

FY 2024 Estimated

(6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

General State Support Special Federal Other Special Total

Salaries,Wages & Fringe 700,894 700,894

Travel 3,600 3,600

Contractual Services 283,325 283,325

Commodities 42,224 42,224

Other Than Equipment 18,500 35,200 53,700

Equipment 25,900 25,900

Vehicles

Wireless Communication Devices

Subsidies, Loans & Grants

Total 18,500 1,091,143 1,109,643

No. of Positions (FTE) 12.00 12.00

FY 2025 Increase/Decrease for Continuation

(11) (12) (13) (14) (15)

General State Support Special Federal Other Special Total

Salaries,Wages & Fringe

Travel

Contractual Services

Commodities

Other Than Equipment

Equipment

Vehicles

Wireless Communication Devices

Subsidies, Loans & Grants

Total

No. of Positions (FTE)

Note:  FY2025 Total Request = FY2024 Estimated + FY2025 Incr(Decr) for Continuation + FY2025 Expansion/Reduction of Existing Activities + FY2025 New Activities.
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State of Mississippi

Form MBR-1-03
CONTINUATION AND EXPANDED REQUEST



Program  2 of  5

Jones County Junior College (292-08) Instructional Support

Name of Agency Program

FY 2025 Expansion/Reduction of Existing Activities

(16) (17) (18) (19) (20)

General State Support Special Federal Other Special Total

Salaries,Wages & Fringe

Travel

Contractual Services

Commodities

Other Than Equipment

Equipment

Vehicles

Wireless Communication Devices

Subsidies, Loans & Grants

Total

No. of Positions (FTE)

FY 2025 New Activities (*)

(21) (22) (23) (24) (25)

General State Support Special Federal Other Special Total

Salaries,Wages & Fringe

Travel

Contractual Services

Commodities

Other Than Equipment

Equipment

Vehicles

Wireless Communication Devices

Subsidies, Loans & Grants

Total

No. of Positions (FTE)

FY 2025 Total Request

(26) (27) (28) (29) (30)

General State Support Special Federal Other Special Total

Salaries,Wages & Fringe 700,894 700,894

Travel 3,600 3,600

Contractual Services 283,325 283,325

Commodities 42,224 42,224

Other Than Equipment 18,500 35,200 53,700

Equipment 25,900 25,900

Vehicles

Wireless Communication Devices

Subsidies, Loans & Grants

Total 18,500 1,091,143 1,109,643

No. of Positions (FTE) 12.00 12.00

Note:  FY2025 Total Request = FY2024 Estimated + FY2025 Incr(Decr) for Continuation + FY2025 Expansion/Reduction of Existing Activities + FY2025 New Activities.

7-4

State of Mississippi

Form MBR-1-03
CONTINUATION AND EXPANDED REQUEST



Program  3 of  5

Jones County Junior College (292-08) Student Services

Name of Agency Program

FY 2023 Actual

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

General State Support Special Federal Other Special Total

Salaries,Wages & Fringe 4,202,116 617,676 4,819,792

Travel 428,120 428,120

Contractual Services 492,429 492,429

Commodities 371,549 371,549

Other Than Equipment

Equipment 21,359 21,359

Vehicles

Wireless Communication Devices

Subsidies, Loans & Grants 934,919 934,919

Total 4,202,116 2,866,052 7,068,168

No. of Positions (FTE) 41.00 19.00 60.00

FY 2024 Estimated

(6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

General State Support Special Federal Other Special Total

Salaries,Wages & Fringe 4,279,382 819,933 5,099,315

Travel 305,550 305,550

Contractual Services 490,734 490,734

Commodities 393,571 393,571

Other Than Equipment

Equipment 20,225 20,225

Vehicles

Wireless Communication Devices

Subsidies, Loans & Grants 949,000 949,000

Total 4,279,382 2,979,013 7,258,395

No. of Positions (FTE) 60.00 10.00 70.00

FY 2025 Increase/Decrease for Continuation

(11) (12) (13) (14) (15)

General State Support Special Federal Other Special Total

Salaries,Wages & Fringe

Travel

Contractual Services

Commodities

Other Than Equipment

Equipment

Vehicles

Wireless Communication Devices

Subsidies, Loans & Grants

Total

No. of Positions (FTE)

Note:  FY2025 Total Request = FY2024 Estimated + FY2025 Incr(Decr) for Continuation + FY2025 Expansion/Reduction of Existing Activities + FY2025 New Activities.
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State of Mississippi

Form MBR-1-03
CONTINUATION AND EXPANDED REQUEST



Program  3 of  5

Jones County Junior College (292-08) Student Services

Name of Agency Program

FY 2025 Expansion/Reduction of Existing Activities

(16) (17) (18) (19) (20)

General State Support Special Federal Other Special Total

Salaries,Wages & Fringe

Travel

Contractual Services

Commodities

Other Than Equipment

Equipment

Vehicles

Wireless Communication Devices

Subsidies, Loans & Grants

Total

No. of Positions (FTE)

FY 2025 New Activities (*)

(21) (22) (23) (24) (25)

General State Support Special Federal Other Special Total

Salaries,Wages & Fringe

Travel

Contractual Services

Commodities

Other Than Equipment

Equipment

Vehicles

Wireless Communication Devices

Subsidies, Loans & Grants

Total

No. of Positions (FTE)

FY 2025 Total Request

(26) (27) (28) (29) (30)

General State Support Special Federal Other Special Total

Salaries,Wages & Fringe 4,279,382 819,933 5,099,315

Travel 305,550 305,550

Contractual Services 490,734 490,734

Commodities 393,571 393,571

Other Than Equipment

Equipment 20,225 20,225

Vehicles

Wireless Communication Devices

Subsidies, Loans & Grants 949,000 949,000

Total 4,279,382 2,979,013 7,258,395

No. of Positions (FTE) 60.00 10.00 70.00

Note:  FY2025 Total Request = FY2024 Estimated + FY2025 Incr(Decr) for Continuation + FY2025 Expansion/Reduction of Existing Activities + FY2025 New Activities.

7-6

State of Mississippi

Form MBR-1-03
CONTINUATION AND EXPANDED REQUEST



Program  4 of  5

Jones County Junior College (292-08) Institutional Support

Name of Agency Program

FY 2023 Actual

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

General State Support Special Federal Other Special Total

Salaries,Wages & Fringe 5,199,552 5,199,552

Travel 81,695 81,695

Contractual Services 2,029,252 2,029,252

Commodities 308,891 308,891

Other Than Equipment

Equipment 115,993 115,993

Vehicles

Wireless Communication Devices

Subsidies, Loans & Grants

Total 7,735,383 7,735,383

No. of Positions (FTE) 68.00 68.00

FY 2024 Estimated

(6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

General State Support Special Federal Other Special Total

Salaries,Wages & Fringe 5,073,099 5,073,099

Travel 156,700 156,700

Contractual Services 2,450,295 2,450,295

Commodities 582,820 582,820

Other Than Equipment

Equipment 182,660 182,660

Vehicles

Wireless Communication Devices

Subsidies, Loans & Grants

Total 8,445,574 8,445,574

No. of Positions (FTE) 85.00 85.00

FY 2025 Increase/Decrease for Continuation

(11) (12) (13) (14) (15)

General State Support Special Federal Other Special Total

Salaries,Wages & Fringe

Travel

Contractual Services

Commodities

Other Than Equipment

Equipment

Vehicles

Wireless Communication Devices

Subsidies, Loans & Grants

Total

No. of Positions (FTE)

Note:  FY2025 Total Request = FY2024 Estimated + FY2025 Incr(Decr) for Continuation + FY2025 Expansion/Reduction of Existing Activities + FY2025 New Activities.
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State of Mississippi

Form MBR-1-03
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Program  4 of  5

Jones County Junior College (292-08) Institutional Support

Name of Agency Program

FY 2025 Expansion/Reduction of Existing Activities

(16) (17) (18) (19) (20)

General State Support Special Federal Other Special Total

Salaries,Wages & Fringe

Travel

Contractual Services

Commodities

Other Than Equipment

Equipment

Vehicles

Wireless Communication Devices

Subsidies, Loans & Grants

Total

No. of Positions (FTE)

FY 2025 New Activities (*)

(21) (22) (23) (24) (25)

General State Support Special Federal Other Special Total

Salaries,Wages & Fringe

Travel

Contractual Services

Commodities

Other Than Equipment

Equipment

Vehicles

Wireless Communication Devices

Subsidies, Loans & Grants

Total

No. of Positions (FTE)

FY 2025 Total Request

(26) (27) (28) (29) (30)

General State Support Special Federal Other Special Total

Salaries,Wages & Fringe 5,073,099 5,073,099

Travel 156,700 156,700

Contractual Services 2,450,295 2,450,295

Commodities 582,820 582,820

Other Than Equipment

Equipment 182,660 182,660

Vehicles

Wireless Communication Devices

Subsidies, Loans & Grants

Total 8,445,574 8,445,574

No. of Positions (FTE) 85.00 85.00

Note:  FY2025 Total Request = FY2024 Estimated + FY2025 Incr(Decr) for Continuation + FY2025 Expansion/Reduction of Existing Activities + FY2025 New Activities.

7-8

State of Mississippi

Form MBR-1-03
CONTINUATION AND EXPANDED REQUEST



Program  5 of  5

Jones County Junior College (292-08) Physical Plant Operation

Name of Agency Program

FY 2023 Actual

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

General State Support Special Federal Other Special Total

Salaries,Wages & Fringe 2,258,149 2,258,149

Travel 195 195

Contractual Services 2,438,178 2,438,178

Commodities 491,991 491,991

Other Than Equipment 676,327 676,327

Equipment 36,751 36,751

Vehicles 32,010 32,010

Wireless Communication Devices

Subsidies, Loans & Grants

Total 676,327 5,257,274 5,933,601

No. of Positions (FTE) 30.00 30.00

FY 2024 Estimated

(6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

General State Support Special Federal Other Special Total

Salaries,Wages & Fringe 2,387,476 2,387,476

Travel 2,100 2,100

Contractual Services 2,488,575 2,488,575

Commodities 542,650 542,650

Other Than Equipment 686,032 686,032

Equipment 25,050 25,050

Vehicles 45,000 45,000

Wireless Communication Devices

Subsidies, Loans & Grants

Total 686,032 5,490,851 6,176,883

No. of Positions (FTE) 49.00 49.00

FY 2025 Increase/Decrease for Continuation

(11) (12) (13) (14) (15)

General State Support Special Federal Other Special Total

Salaries,Wages & Fringe

Travel

Contractual Services 563,225 563,225

Commodities

Other Than Equipment (686,032) (686,032)

Equipment

Vehicles

Wireless Communication Devices

Subsidies, Loans & Grants

Total 563,225 (686,032) (122,807)

No. of Positions (FTE)

Note:  FY2025 Total Request = FY2024 Estimated + FY2025 Incr(Decr) for Continuation + FY2025 Expansion/Reduction of Existing Activities + FY2025 New Activities.
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State of Mississippi

Form MBR-1-03
CONTINUATION AND EXPANDED REQUEST



Program  5 of  5

Jones County Junior College (292-08) Physical Plant Operation

Name of Agency Program

FY 2025 Expansion/Reduction of Existing Activities

(16) (17) (18) (19) (20)

General State Support Special Federal Other Special Total

Salaries,Wages & Fringe

Travel

Contractual Services

Commodities

Other Than Equipment

Equipment

Vehicles

Wireless Communication Devices

Subsidies, Loans & Grants

Total

No. of Positions (FTE)

FY 2025 New Activities (*)

(21) (22) (23) (24) (25)

General State Support Special Federal Other Special Total

Salaries,Wages & Fringe

Travel

Contractual Services

Commodities

Other Than Equipment

Equipment

Vehicles

Wireless Communication Devices

Subsidies, Loans & Grants

Total

No. of Positions (FTE)

FY 2025 Total Request

(26) (27) (28) (29) (30)

General State Support Special Federal Other Special Total

Salaries,Wages & Fringe 2,387,476 2,387,476

Travel 2,100 2,100

Contractual Services 563,225 2,488,575 3,051,800

Commodities 542,650 542,650

Other Than Equipment

Equipment 25,050 25,050

Vehicles 45,000 45,000

Wireless Communication Devices

Subsidies, Loans & Grants

Total 563,225 5,490,851 6,054,076

No. of Positions (FTE) 49.00 49.00

Note:  FY2025 Total Request = FY2024 Estimated + FY2025 Incr(Decr) for Continuation + FY2025 Expansion/Reduction of Existing Activities + FY2025 New Activities.
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State of Mississippi

Form MBR-1-03
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Jones County Junior College
Name of Agency

1 - Instruction
Program Name

A    B    C    D    E    F    

EXPENDITURES
FY 2024 

Appropriated
Escalations By 

DFA
Non-Recurring 

Items
Increase CTE 

Advantage 
Program Fundin

Total Funding 
Change

FY 2025 Total 
Request

SALARIES 19,665,119 327,983 327,983 19,993,102
GENERAL 14,423,037 327,983 327,983 14,751,020
ST. SUP. SPECIAL
FEDERAL 669,014 669,014
OTHER 4,573,068 4,573,068

TRAVEL 152,458 152,458
GENERAL
ST. SUP.SPECIAL
FEDERAL 27,371 27,371
OTHER 125,087 125,087

CONTRACTUAL 1,046,014 1,046,014
GENERAL
ST. SUP. SPECIAL
FEDERAL 64,183 64,183
OTHER 981,831 981,831

COMMODITIES 2,062,723 2,062,723
GENERAL
ST. SUP. SPECIAL
FEDERAL 48,985 48,985
OTHER 2,013,738 2,013,738

CAPTITAL-OTE
GENERAL
ST. SUP. SPECIAL
FEDERAL
OTHER

EQUIPMENT 1,281,115 1,281,115
GENERAL
ST. SUP. SPECIAL
FEDERAL 296,731 296,731
OTHER 984,384 984,384

VEHICLES 100,000 100,000
GENERAL
ST. SUP. SPECIAL
FEDERAL
OTHER 100,000 100,000

WIRELESS DEV
GENERAL
ST. SUP. SPECIAL
FEDERAL
OTHER

SUBSIDIES 4,276,425 4,276,425
GENERAL
ST. SUP. SPECIAL
FEDERAL 239,425 239,425
OTHER 4,037,000 4,037,000

TOTAL 28,583,854 327,983 327,983 28,911,837

FUNDING
GENERAL FUNDS 14,423,037 327,983 327,983 14,751,020
ST. SUP .SPCL FUNDS

FEDERAL FUNDS 1,345,709 1,345,709

OTHER SP. FUNDS 12,815,108 12,815,108
TOTAL 28,583,854 327,983 327,983 28,911,837

POSITIONS

GENERAL FTE 188.00 4.80 4.80 192.80

ST. SUP. SPCL. FTE

FEDERAL FTE 15.00 15.00

OTHER SP. FTE 26.00 26.00

TOTAL 229.00 4.80 4.80 233.80

PRIORITY LEVEL :
1

8-1

PROGRAM DECISION UNITS
Form MBR-1-03A
State of Mississippi



Jones County Junior College
Name of Agency

2 - Instructional Support
Program Name

A    B    C    D    E    

EXPENDITURES
FY 2024 

Appropriated
Escalations By 

DFA
Non-Recurring 

Items
Total Funding 

Change
FY 2025 Total 

Request
SALARIES 700,894 700,894

GENERAL
ST. SUP. SPECIAL
FEDERAL
OTHER 700,894 700,894

TRAVEL 3,600 3,600
GENERAL
ST. SUP.SPECIAL
FEDERAL
OTHER 3,600 3,600

CONTRACTUAL 283,325 283,325
GENERAL
ST. SUP. SPECIAL
FEDERAL
OTHER 283,325 283,325

COMMODITIES 42,224 42,224
GENERAL
ST. SUP. SPECIAL
FEDERAL
OTHER 42,224 42,224

CAPTITAL-OTE 53,700 53,700
GENERAL
ST. SUP. SPECIAL
FEDERAL 18,500 18,500
OTHER 35,200 35,200

EQUIPMENT 25,900 25,900
GENERAL
ST. SUP. SPECIAL
FEDERAL
OTHER 25,900 25,900

VEHICLES
GENERAL
ST. SUP. SPECIAL
FEDERAL
OTHER

WIRELESS DEV
GENERAL
ST. SUP. SPECIAL
FEDERAL
OTHER

SUBSIDIES
GENERAL
ST. SUP. SPECIAL
FEDERAL
OTHER

TOTAL 1,109,643 1,109,643

FUNDING
GENERAL FUNDS
ST. SUP .SPCL FUNDS

FEDERAL FUNDS 18,500 18,500

OTHER SP. FUNDS 1,091,143 1,091,143
TOTAL 1,109,643 1,109,643

POSITIONS

GENERAL FTE

ST. SUP. SPCL. FTE

FEDERAL FTE

OTHER SP. FTE 12.00 12.00

TOTAL 12.00 12.00

PRIORITY LEVEL :

8-2
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Jones County Junior College
Name of Agency

3 - Student Services
Program Name

A    B    C    D    E    

EXPENDITURES
FY 2024 

Appropriated
Escalations By 

DFA
Non-Recurring 

Items
Total Funding 

Change
FY 2025 Total 

Request
SALARIES 5,099,315 5,099,315

GENERAL
ST. SUP. SPECIAL 4,279,382 4,279,382
FEDERAL
OTHER 819,933 819,933

TRAVEL 305,550 305,550
GENERAL
ST. SUP.SPECIAL
FEDERAL
OTHER 305,550 305,550

CONTRACTUAL 490,734 490,734
GENERAL
ST. SUP. SPECIAL
FEDERAL
OTHER 490,734 490,734

COMMODITIES 393,571 393,571
GENERAL
ST. SUP. SPECIAL
FEDERAL
OTHER 393,571 393,571

CAPTITAL-OTE
GENERAL
ST. SUP. SPECIAL
FEDERAL
OTHER

EQUIPMENT 20,225 20,225
GENERAL
ST. SUP. SPECIAL
FEDERAL
OTHER 20,225 20,225

VEHICLES
GENERAL
ST. SUP. SPECIAL
FEDERAL
OTHER

WIRELESS DEV
GENERAL
ST. SUP. SPECIAL
FEDERAL
OTHER

SUBSIDIES 949,000 949,000
GENERAL
ST. SUP. SPECIAL
FEDERAL
OTHER 949,000 949,000

TOTAL 7,258,395 7,258,395

FUNDING
GENERAL FUNDS
ST. SUP .SPCL FUNDS 4,279,382 4,279,382

FEDERAL FUNDS

OTHER SP. FUNDS 2,979,013 2,979,013
TOTAL 7,258,395 7,258,395

POSITIONS

GENERAL FTE

ST. SUP. SPCL. FTE 60.00 60.00

FEDERAL FTE

OTHER SP. FTE 10.00 10.00

TOTAL 70.00 70.00

PRIORITY LEVEL :
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Jones County Junior College
Name of Agency

4 - Institutional Support
Program Name

A    B    C    D    E    

EXPENDITURES
FY 2024 

Appropriated
Escalations By 

DFA
Non-Recurring 

Items
Total Funding 

Change
FY 2025 Total 

Request
SALARIES 5,073,099 5,073,099

GENERAL
ST. SUP. SPECIAL
FEDERAL
OTHER 5,073,099 5,073,099

TRAVEL 156,700 156,700
GENERAL
ST. SUP.SPECIAL
FEDERAL
OTHER 156,700 156,700

CONTRACTUAL 2,450,295 2,450,295
GENERAL
ST. SUP. SPECIAL
FEDERAL
OTHER 2,450,295 2,450,295

COMMODITIES 582,820 582,820
GENERAL
ST. SUP. SPECIAL
FEDERAL
OTHER 582,820 582,820

CAPTITAL-OTE
GENERAL
ST. SUP. SPECIAL
FEDERAL
OTHER

EQUIPMENT 182,660 182,660
GENERAL
ST. SUP. SPECIAL
FEDERAL
OTHER 182,660 182,660

VEHICLES
GENERAL
ST. SUP. SPECIAL
FEDERAL
OTHER

WIRELESS DEV
GENERAL
ST. SUP. SPECIAL
FEDERAL
OTHER

SUBSIDIES
GENERAL
ST. SUP. SPECIAL
FEDERAL
OTHER

TOTAL 8,445,574 8,445,574

FUNDING
GENERAL FUNDS
ST. SUP .SPCL FUNDS

FEDERAL FUNDS

OTHER SP. FUNDS 8,445,574 8,445,574
TOTAL 8,445,574 8,445,574

POSITIONS

GENERAL FTE

ST. SUP. SPCL. FTE

FEDERAL FTE

OTHER SP. FTE 85.00 85.00

TOTAL 85.00 85.00

PRIORITY LEVEL :
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Jones County Junior College
Name of Agency

5 - Physical Plant Operation
Program Name

A    B    C    D    E    F    

EXPENDITURES
FY 2024 

Appropriated
Escalations By 

DFA
Non-Recurring 

Items
Basic operations Total Funding 

Change
FY 2025 Total 

Request
SALARIES 2,387,476 2,387,476

GENERAL
ST. SUP. SPECIAL
FEDERAL
OTHER 2,387,476 2,387,476

TRAVEL 2,100 2,100
GENERAL
ST. SUP.SPECIAL
FEDERAL
OTHER 2,100 2,100

CONTRACTUAL 2,488,575 563,225 563,225 3,051,800
GENERAL 563,225 563,225 563,225
ST. SUP. SPECIAL
FEDERAL
OTHER 2,488,575 2,488,575

COMMODITIES 542,650 542,650
GENERAL
ST. SUP. SPECIAL
FEDERAL
OTHER 542,650 542,650

CAPTITAL-OTE 686,032 (686,032) (686,032)
GENERAL
ST. SUP. SPECIAL 686,032 (686,032) (686,032)
FEDERAL
OTHER

EQUIPMENT 25,050 25,050
GENERAL
ST. SUP. SPECIAL
FEDERAL
OTHER 25,050 25,050

VEHICLES 45,000 45,000
GENERAL
ST. SUP. SPECIAL
FEDERAL
OTHER 45,000 45,000

WIRELESS DEV
GENERAL
ST. SUP. SPECIAL
FEDERAL
OTHER

SUBSIDIES
GENERAL
ST. SUP. SPECIAL
FEDERAL
OTHER

TOTAL 6,176,883 (686,032) 563,225 (122,807) 6,054,076

FUNDING
GENERAL FUNDS 563,225 563,225 563,225
ST. SUP .SPCL FUNDS 686,032 (686,032) (686,032)

FEDERAL FUNDS

OTHER SP. FUNDS 5,490,851 5,490,851
TOTAL 6,176,883 (686,032) 563,225 (122,807) 6,054,076

POSITIONS

GENERAL FTE

ST. SUP. SPCL. FTE

FEDERAL FTE

OTHER SP. FTE 49.00 49.00

TOTAL 49.00 49.00

PRIORITY LEVEL :
1
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Jones County Junior College 1 - Instruction

Name of Agency Program Name

I. Program Description:
Academic instruction includes formally organized instructional activities based on courses in the Mississippi 
Community/Junior College Uniform Course Numbering System and Associate Degree Nursing.  This includes fall and spring 
semesters and summer terms and is frequently referred to as university-transfer or college parallel courses.
Career and Technical instruction includes organized programs of study at less than a baccalaureate degree level designed to 
provide occupational preparation for entry/advancement/reassignment into the labor market.  These programs are approved by 
the MCCB, and typically lead to a Certificate of Completion or an Associate of Applied Sciences degree.
Community and Junior Colleges offer a number of instruction activities other than Academic, Technical and Vocational 
programs.  These formally organized instructional activities include adult basic education and High School Equivalency (HSE) 
preparatory courses; industry services or start-up, up-grade or re-training; secondary school vocational courses, 
apprenticeships training, special interest and personal improvement courses.

II. Program Objective:
The objective of Academic Instruction is to provide affordable access to courses at the freshman and sophomore level, in the 
Associate Degree Nursing Program, for personal improvement and personal interest, and to award the associate degree to 
those who successfully complete the required courses of study.  This objective is based on Section 37-29-1, MCA. 

The objective of Career and Technical instruction is to educate, train, and provide guidance for individuals who seek to 
develop knowledge, skill, and behavioral characteristics necessary for successful employment in occupations not requiring a 
baccalaureate degree.  The program provides a unique opportunity to help students develop the characteristics of success that 
today's business and industry embrace:  clarity of purpose, emphasis on quality, teamwork, a broad technical and academic 
foundation for effective problem solving, decision-making, and communication at the work site.

In accordance with Section 37-29-1  to provide to individuals and groups educational measures to help make them capable of 
living satisfactory lives, consistent with ideals of a democratic society.  The instructional objective of the other programs 
noted above is to provide specially designed programs to targeted populations to meet educational and training needs of 
citizens.

IV. Additional program activities that will result from increased funding requested in Columns 16-25 (MBR-1-03) and 
specified Budget Decision Unit Columns (MBR-1-03-A):

(D) Increase CTE Advantage Program Funding:

Request to increase Career Technical Funds to provide start up costs for new career and tech programs, expansion of 
existing career and technical programs, and infrastructure for career and technical program equipment lab upgrades, and 
renovations to sustain the programs at the colleges. 
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Jones County Junior College 2 - Instructional Support

Name of Agency Program Name

I. Program Description:
Instructional Support includes, but is not limited to the following:
(1)  Library Services including both print and non-print formats; as well as resource sharing of print materials,
(2)  All organized laboratory facilities that support instruction,
(3) Interactive and Distance learning services and facilities, and 
(4)  Support Personnel.

II. Program Objective:
To provide access and assistance for students to library materials and learning resources; may include learning resource 
laboratories and materials for special application of studies.
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Jones County Junior College 3 - Student Services

Name of Agency Program Name

I. Program Description:
Those activities whose primary purpose is to contribute to the student's emotional and physical well-being and to his/her 
intellectual, cultural and social development outside the context of formal instruction includes recruitment, admissions, 
registrar activities, career guidance, counseling, financial aid administration, student health services, and social and cultural 
enrichment programs, including athletic activities.

II. Program Objective:
Those activities whose primary purpose is to contribute to the student's emotional and physical well-being and to his/her 
intellectual, cultural and social development outside the context of formal instruction includes recruitment, admissions, 
registrar activities, career guidance, counseling, financial aid administration, student health services, and social and cultural 
enrichment programs, including athletic activities.
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Jones County Junior College 4 - Institutional Support

Name of Agency Program Name

I. Program Description:
The Institutional Support Program includes the executive-managerial operations applied to all institutions of the public 
community/junior college system.  This includes functions of the governing boards, presidents, fiscal operations, 
administrative, computing, public relations and information, security of property and persons, and transportation services.

II. Program Objective:
The goals of the Institutional Support Program are to:
1.  Provide adequate management resources including personnel, facilities, and equipment for the effective operation of the 
public community and junior colleges, and 
2.  Provide for the planning and management functions of the public community and junior colleges through governing boards, 
executive and support offices, and fiscal services.
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Jones County Junior College 5 - Physical Plant Operation

Name of Agency Program Name

I. Program Description:
The operation and maintenance of the physical facilities and grounds of each community college includes the management of 
utilities, property insurance, custodial, transportation and maintenance services.  The MCCB has targeted four activity areas as 
priorities for the next five years.

II. Program Objective:
1.  To provide accurate information for short and long range planning.
2.  To bring all campus buildings to compliance with ADA regulations within a 5-year period.
3.  To establish and implement a comprehensive preventative maintenance program to prevent down-time with equipment and 
reduce replacement costs.
4.  To reduce liability, provide in-service training for employees, and to provide a safer learning and safer working 
environment.

III. Current program activities as supported by the funding in Columns 6-15 (FY 2024 & FY 2025Increase/Decrease for 
continuations) of MBR-1-03 and designated Budget Unit Decisions columns of MBR-1-03-A:

(C) Non-Recurring:

Decrease in Cap Ex Funds

(D) Basic operations:

 CC is requesting a general fund formula increase of $ 563,225 to support Basic Operational costs to address the 
significant impact inflation is having on every aspect of the colleges operations throughout all programs and functions 
including contractual services, supplies, equipment, travel, and subsidies, etc. 
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Jones County Junior College (292-08) 1 - Instruction
Name of Agency PROGRAM NAME

PROGRAM OUTPUTS: (This is the measure of the process necessary to carry on the goals and objectives of this program. This is the 
volume produced, i.e., how many people served, how many documents generated.)

FY 2023
 APPRO

FY 2023
 ACTUAL

FY 2024
 ESTIMATED

FY 2025
 PROJECTED

1 Total Number of FTE Students 0.00 4,193.90 4,226.00 4,276.00

2 Number of FTE students in Academic Instruction (including dual credit/ dual 
enrollment students)

0.00 2,999.00 3,007.00 3,037.00

3 Number of FTE students in ADN 0.00 94.00 95.00 96.00

4 Number of FTE students in Career- Tech Programs 0.00 788.00 796.00 804.00

5 Number of FTE students in ABE & GED 0.00 71.30 73.00 75.00

6 Number served (duplicated headcount) through Workforce Center 0.00 9,827.00 11,300.00 11,300.00

7 Number of approved Career-Tech Programs 0.00 45.00 45.00 45.00

8 Number of FTE students in developmental courses 0.00 180.93 70.00 75.00

9 Number of FTE students (broken down by all first-year students and by only 
those first-year students who graduated from a Mississippi public high school) 
enrolled in a developmental (remedial) course, who successfully complete the 
course

0.00 166.00 90.00 100.00

10 Number of AA and A.D.N degrees awarded per 100 FTE 0.00 645.00 16.50 17.50

11 Number of awards of AAS degrees or Certificates per 100 FTE 0.00 4.61 17.00 1,750.00

12 Number of credit hours earned by dual credit/ dual enrollment students 0.00 4,600.00 4,600.00 4,600.00

13 Average ACT score of first-time entering (part-time and full-time) freshman 0.00 17.40 18.50 18.70

PROGRAM EFFICIENCIES: (This is the measure of the cost, unit cost or productivity associated with a given outcome or output. 
This measure indicates linkage between services and funding, i.e., cost per investigation, cost per student or number of days to 
complete investigation.)

FY 2023
 APPRO

FY 2023
 ACTUAL

FY 2024
 ESTIMATED

FY 2025
 PROJECTED

1 Cost Per FTE Student- Academic and ADN 0.00 4,548.05 4,700.00 4,800.00

2 Cost Per FTE Student- Career- Tech 0.00 9,748.84 9,500.00 9,500.00

3 Cost Per FTE Student- Other 0.00 21,798.91 23,000.00 23,000.00

4 Instructional costs for academic and associate nursing programs as a 
percentage of total expenditures

0.00 26.07 28.00 30.00

5 Instructional costs for career-technical programs as a percentage of total 
expenditures

0.00 14.83 16.00 17.00

PROGRAM OUTCOMES: (This is the measure of the quality or effectiveness of the services provided by this program. This measure 
provides an assessment of the actual impact or public benefit of your agency's actions. This is the results produced, i.e., increased 
customer satisfaction by x% within a 12-month period, reduce the number of traffic fatalities due to drunk drivers within a 12-month 
period.

FY 2023
 APPRO

FY 2023
 ACTUAL

FY 2024
 ESTIMATED

FY 2025
 PROJECTED

1 Number of Total Degrees Awarded per 100 FTE Enrollment (%) 31.29 33.39 31.29 36.00

2 Number of Associate Degrees Awarded per 100 FTE Enrollment (%) 17.11 17.91 17.11 17.00
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Jones County Junior College (292-08) 1 - Instruction
Name of Agency PROGRAM NAME

3 Number of Associate of Applied Science Degrees Awarded per 100 FTE 
Enrollment (%)

7.00 4.61 7.00 6.00

4 Number of Certificates Awarded per 100 FTE Enrollment (%) 9.50 10.86 9.50 14.00

5 Percentage of First-Time Entering, Part-time degree- seeking students (fall) 
who earned 24 credit hours by the end of year two (%)

18.50 10.50 18.50 11.50

6 Percentage of First-Time Entering, Full-time degree-seeking students (fall) 
who earned 42 credit hours by the end of year two (%)

46.82 49.90 46.82 55.00

7 Percentage of Associate Degree Nursing and Practical Nursing Licensure 
Exam Pass Rates (%)

42.51 91.00 42.51 91.00

8 Percentage of Total Student Success, which includes Graduates, Transfers, 
and Retention (those still enrolled) (%)

80.78 57.70 80.78 65.00

9 Percentage of Graduates (%) 33.50 38.90 33.50 50.00

10 Percentage of Transfers (%) 20.78 13.40 20.78 16.00

11 Percentage of Retention (%) 8.34 5.40 8.34 15.00

12 Percentage of Students Enrolled in Career/ Technical and Health Science 
Graduates (%)

23.50 20.09 23.50 0.00

13 Percentage of In-State Job Placements of Career/ Technical and Health 
Science Graduates (%)

90.10 90.30 90.10 94.00

14 Number of High School Equivalencies awarded 120.00 90.00 95.00 100.00

15 Cumulative grade point average at graduation from a Mississippi Public 
University of community college transfer students will equal or exceed the 
grade point average earned by native students in the same university system 
(GPA based on a 4.0 scale)

0.00 3.26 3.80 3.90

16 Increase in the percentage of students enrolled in Adult Basic Education 
(ABE) who move from one educational functioning level to the next level 
within one fiscal year (State benchmark SG11)

0.00 2.60 3.00 3.25

17 Increase in the percentage of students at the Adult Secondary Level of an 
Adult Education Class who pass the High School Equivalency Exam

0.00 2.60 3.00 3.25

18 Percentage of career-technical students who complete or exit a program and 
are considered positively placed in employment/military (%) Target= 82.0%

0.00 90.03 90.03 90.03

19 Total Cost per Full-Time Equivalent Student ($) 0.00 128,473.67 12,204.06 12,109.34
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Jones County Junior College (292-08) 2 - Instructional Support
Name of Agency PROGRAM NAME

PROGRAM OUTPUTS: (This is the measure of the process necessary to carry on the goals and objectives of this program. This is the 
volume produced, i.e., how many people served, how many documents generated.)

FY 2023
 APPRO

FY 2023
 ACTUAL

FY 2024
 ESTIMATED

FY 2025
 PROJECTED

1 Number of FTE students afforded library support services 0.00 4,082.40 4,500.00 4,000.00

2 Number of Instructional Support staff 0.00 13.00 13.00 13.00

PROGRAM EFFICIENCIES: (This is the measure of the cost, unit cost or productivity associated with a given outcome or output. 
This measure indicates linkage between services and funding, i.e., cost per investigation, cost per student or number of days to 
complete investigation.)

FY 2023
 APPRO

FY 2023
 ACTUAL

FY 2024
 ESTIMATED

FY 2025
 PROJECTED

1 Instructional Support Cost per FTE student 0.00 234.06 246.59 277.41

PROGRAM OUTCOMES: (This is the measure of the quality or effectiveness of the services provided by this program. This measure 
provides an assessment of the actual impact or public benefit of your agency's actions. This is the results produced, i.e., increased 
customer satisfaction by x% within a 12-month period, reduce the number of traffic fatalities due to drunk drivers within a 12-month 
period.

FY 2023
 APPRO

FY 2023
 ACTUAL

FY 2024
 ESTIMATED

FY 2025
 PROJECTED

1 Percentage of Instructional Support to Total E&G Expenditures will be 5% or 
greater

0.00 1.83 2.00 0.00
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Jones County Junior College (292-08) 3 - Student Services
Name of Agency PROGRAM NAME

PROGRAM OUTPUTS: (This is the measure of the process necessary to carry on the goals and objectives of this program. This is the 
volume produced, i.e., how many people served, how many documents generated.)

FY 2023
 APPRO

FY 2023
 ACTUAL

FY 2024
 ESTIMATED

FY 2025
 PROJECTED

1 Number of FTE students receiving student support services 0.00 4,082.40 4,500.00 4,000.00

2 Number of unduplicated headcount students receiving student aid 0.00 3,949.00 4,100.00 3,900.00

PROGRAM EFFICIENCIES: (This is the measure of the cost, unit cost or productivity associated with a given outcome or output. 
This measure indicates linkage between services and funding, i.e., cost per investigation, cost per student or number of days to 
complete investigation.)

FY 2023
 APPRO

FY 2023
 ACTUAL

FY 2024
 ESTIMATED

FY 2025
 PROJECTED

1 Student services cost per FTE student 0.00 1,731.38 1,612.98 1,814.60

PROGRAM OUTCOMES: (This is the measure of the quality or effectiveness of the services provided by this program. This measure 
provides an assessment of the actual impact or public benefit of your agency's actions. This is the results produced, i.e., increased 
customer satisfaction by x% within a 12-month period, reduce the number of traffic fatalities due to drunk drivers within a 12-month 
period.

FY 2023
 APPRO

FY 2023
 ACTUAL

FY 2024
 ESTIMATED

FY 2025
 PROJECTED

1 Number of students receiving financial aid will be 2500 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00

2 Maintain student loan default rates lower than the national average for 
community colleges based on the National Cohort Default Rates by Institution 
Type (Public, 2-3 yrs)

0.00 0.20 0.50 0.75
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Jones County Junior College (292-08) 4 - Institutional Support
Name of Agency PROGRAM NAME

PROGRAM OUTPUTS: (This is the measure of the process necessary to carry on the goals and objectives of this program. This is the 
volume produced, i.e., how many people served, how many documents generated.)

FY 2023
 APPRO

FY 2023
 ACTUAL

FY 2024
 ESTIMATED

FY 2025
 PROJECTED

1 Number of FTE students served 0.00 4,082.40 4,500.00 4,000.00

PROGRAM EFFICIENCIES: (This is the measure of the cost, unit cost or productivity associated with a given outcome or output. 
This measure indicates linkage between services and funding, i.e., cost per investigation, cost per student or number of days to 
complete investigation.)

FY 2023
 APPRO

FY 2023
 ACTUAL

FY 2024
 ESTIMATED

FY 2025
 PROJECTED

1 Institutional Support cost per FTE student 0.00 1,894.81 1,876.79 2,111.39

PROGRAM OUTCOMES: (This is the measure of the quality or effectiveness of the services provided by this program. This measure 
provides an assessment of the actual impact or public benefit of your agency's actions. This is the results produced, i.e., increased 
customer satisfaction by x% within a 12-month period, reduce the number of traffic fatalities due to drunk drivers within a 12-month 
period.

FY 2023
 APPRO

FY 2023
 ACTUAL

FY 2024
 ESTIMATED

FY 2025
 PROJECTED

1 Percent of Institutional Support to total budget will be 15% or less 0.00 14.79 14.25 14.00
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Jones County Junior College (292-08) 5 - Physical Plant Operation
Name of Agency PROGRAM NAME

PROGRAM OUTPUTS: (This is the measure of the process necessary to carry on the goals and objectives of this program. This is the 
volume produced, i.e., how many people served, how many documents generated.)

FY 2023
 APPRO

FY 2023
 ACTUAL

FY 2024
 ESTIMATED

FY 2025
 PROJECTED

1 Building square footage maintained 0.00 1,222,468.00 1,222,468.00 1,222,468.00

2 Acres maintained 0.00 438.00 438.00 438.00

3 Number of injuries sustained by students, faculty, and staff 0.00 16.00 11.00 15.00

PROGRAM EFFICIENCIES: (This is the measure of the cost, unit cost or productivity associated with a given outcome or output. 
This measure indicates linkage between services and funding, i.e., cost per investigation, cost per student or number of days to 
complete investigation.)

FY 2023
 APPRO

FY 2023
 ACTUAL

FY 2024
 ESTIMATED

FY 2025
 PROJECTED

1 Cost of maintenance per square foot 0.00 4.85 5.05 4.95

2 Cost of maintenance per acre 0.00 13,547.03 14,102.47 13,822.09

3 Cost of maintenance per FTE student 0.00 1,453.46 1,475.00 15,000.00

4 Number of injuries sustained by students, faculty, and staff per 100 FTE 
student

0.00 2.55 2.00 1.10

PROGRAM OUTCOMES: (This is the measure of the quality or effectiveness of the services provided by this program. This measure 
provides an assessment of the actual impact or public benefit of your agency's actions. This is the results produced, i.e., increased 
customer satisfaction by x% within a 12-month period, reduce the number of traffic fatalities due to drunk drivers within a 12-month 
period.

FY 2023
 APPRO

FY 2023
 ACTUAL

FY 2024
 ESTIMATED

FY 2025
 PROJECTED

1 Energy cost will not exceed 3% of operational expenditures 0.00 2.08 2.00 1.85

2 Number of injuries sustained by students, faculty, and staff will be fewer than 
2 per 100 FTE

0.00 2.55 1.50 1.00
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Program Name: (1) Instruction

General 14,423,037 (432,691) 13,990,346 (3.00%)

State Support Special

Federal 1,345,709 1,345,709

Other Special 12,815,108 12,815,108

TOTAL 28,583,854 (432,691) 28,151,163

Narrative Explanation:

Program Name: (2) Instructional Support

General

State Support Special

Federal 18,500 18,500

Other Special 1,091,143 1,091,143

TOTAL 1,109,643 1,109,643

Narrative Explanation:

Program Name: (3) Student Services

General

State Support Special 4,279,382 4,279,382

Federal

Other Special 2,979,013 2,979,013

TOTAL 7,258,395 7,258,395

Narrative Explanation:

Program Name: (4) Institutional Support

General

State Support Special

Federal

Other Special 8,445,574 8,445,574

TOTAL 8,445,574 8,445,574

Narrative Explanation:

Program Name: (5) Physical Plant Operation

General

State Support Special 686,032 686,032

Federal

Other Special 5,490,851 5,490,851

TOTAL 6,176,883 6,176,883

Narrative Explanation:
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Program Name: (99) Summary of All Programs

General 14,423,037 (432,691) 13,990,346 (3.00%)

State Support Special 4,965,414 4,965,414

Federal 1,364,209 1,364,209

Other Special 30,821,689 30,821,689

TOTAL 51,574,349 (432,691) 51,141,658
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Total Funds Reduced Amount Reduced Funding 
Amount

FY 2024 GF PERCENT 
REDUCED



C. Board Members City, Town, Residence Appointed By Date Appointed Length of Term

 1. JALYNN ROBERTS RICHTON SUPERVISORS 01/01/2018 5

 2. JEANNINE AGEE LAUREL, MS SUPERVISORS 01/01/2018 5

 3. STEVE THRASH ELLISVILLE, MS SUPERVISORS 01/01/2018 5

 4. BABETTE DUTY COLLINS ELECTED 01/01/2020 4

 5. CAROLYN SMITH QUITMAN, MS SUPERVISORS 01/01/2020 5

 6. CHARLES ASHLEY LAUREL, MS SUPERVISORS 01/01/2020 5

 7. CHARLES BRELAND LEAKESVILLE ELECTED 01/01/2020 4

 8. CLIFF KELLY COLLINS, MS SUPERVISORS 01/01/2020 5

 9. JOSH PERKINS ENTERPRISE SUPERVISORS 01/01/2020 5

 10. MIKE EVANS WAYNESBORO, MS SUPERVISORS 01/01/2020 5

 11. NICK HILLMAN RALEIGH, MS ELECTED 01/01/2020 4

 12. SCOTT DEARMAN NEW AUGUSTA, MS ELECTED 01/01/2020 4

 13. TOMMY BRANCH WAYNESBORO ELECTED 01/01/2020 4

 14. TOMMY PARKER LAUREL, MS ELECTED 01/01/2020 4

 15. ZACH BUCKLEY BAY SPRINGS, MS SUPERVISORS 01/01/2020 5

 16. AMBER PAGE LAUREL, MS SUPERVISORS 01/01/2021 5

 17. DAVID GARNER RALEIGH, MS SUPERVISORS 01/01/2021 5

 18. DWAIN STRICKLAND LAUREL, MS SUPERVISORS 01/01/2021 5

 19. RICHARD FLEMING LEAKESVILLE, MS SUPERVISORS 01/01/2021 5

 20. VERNELL LOFTON ROSE HILL, MS SUPERVISORS 01/01/2021 5

A. Explain Rate and manner in which board members are reimbursed:

$40 per diem plus mileage per meeting

B. Estimated number of meetings FY 2024:

12

Identify Statutory Authority (Code Section or Executive Order Number)*

MS Code Section 25-3-42

*If Executive Order, please attach copy.
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State of Mississippi
Form MBR-1-04

Name of Agency

Jones County Junior College (292-08)

JONES COUNTY JUNIOR COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEMBERS



A. Tuition, Rewards & Awards (61050xxx-61080xxx)

 Employee

 Tuition

Total

B. Transportation & Utilities (61100xxx-61200xxx)

 Transportation of Goods 60,795 53,236 53,236

 Postage, Box Rent, etc.

 Telephone and Internet Lines 120,419 118,750 118,750

 Electricity 1,249,040 1,202,150 1,202,150

 Natural Gas 109,740 63,525 63,525

 Water Sewer and Other 195,272 127,300 127,300

Total 1,735,266 1,564,961 1,564,961

C. Public Information (61300xxx-6131xxxx)

 Advertising and Public Relation 192,945 251,275 251,275

Total 192,945 251,275 251,275

D. Rents (61400xxx-61490xxx)

 Building and Floor Space

 Equipment Rental 188,929 186,513 186,513

Total 188,929 186,513 186,513

E. Repairs & Service (61500xxx)

 Building/Grounds 92,989 126,125 126,125

 Service Contracts on Equipment 572,443 761,950 761,950

Total 665,432 888,075 888,075

F. Fees, Professional & Other Services (6161xxxx-61699xxx)

715 Personnel Service Contracts

715 Court Costs and Reporters

715 Laboratory and Testing Fees

715 Contract Worker 218,788 247,180 247,180

715 Security Services 2,570

715 Engineering

715 Department of Audit

715 Board Attorney 6,583

715 Medical Services

715 Professional Fees
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State of Mississippi

Form MBR-1-B

Name of Agency

Jones County Junior College (292-08)

SCHEDULE B
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

MINOR OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE

(1)
Actual Expenses 

FY Ending
June 30, 2023

(2)
Estimated Expenses

FY Ending
June 30, 2024

(3)
Requested for

FY Ending
June 30, 2025



Funding Summary:

General Funds 563,225

State Support Special Funds

Federal Funds 258,315 64,183 64,183

Other Special Funds 6,461,089 6,694,760 6,694,760

Total Funds 6,719,404 6,758,943 7,322,168

715 Accounting and Auditing

Total 227,941 247,180 247,180

G. Other Contractual Services (61700xxx-61790xxx, 61900xxx)

 Athletic Insurance

 MSVCC Fees to MCCB

704 Printing and Reproduction Services 44,643 111,256 111,256

714 Property Insurance and Fidelity Bonds 1,287,168 1,626,211 2,189,436

716 Binding

717 Other Contractual 2,022,340 1,547,262 1,547,262

717 Pest Control 44,842

718 Membership Dues

Total 3,398,993 3,284,729 3,847,954

H. Information Technology (61800xxx-61890xxx)

 IS Training/Education

 Repair, Maintenance, and Service of Equipment

 ITS Fees - Procurement Services

719 Software Acquisition 222,413 172,120 172,120

720 Software Maintenance 87,485 164,090 164,090

Total 309,898 336,210 336,210

I. Other (61910xxx-61990xxx)

 Bank Charges

 Dues and Subscriptions

Total

Grand Total

(Enter on Line 1-B of Form MBR-1) 6,719,404 6,758,943 7,322,168
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State of Mississippi

Form MBR-1-B

Name of Agency

Jones County Junior College (292-08)

SCHEDULE B
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

MINOR OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE

(1)
Actual Expenses 

FY Ending
June 30, 2023

(2)
Estimated Expenses

FY Ending
June 30, 2024

(3)
Requested for

FY Ending
June 30, 2025



A. Maintenance & Constr. Materials & Supplies (62000xxx, 62015xxx)

723 Building Supplies and Material 202,057 222,500 222,500

725 Small Tools 25 2,500 2,500

727-729 Landscape, Fertilizer, and Poison 67,309 76,350 76,350

Total 269,391 301,350 301,350

B. Printing & Office Supplies & Materials (62010xxx, 62085xxx, 62100xxx, 62125xxx, 62400xxx)

722 Office Supplies and Materials 95,946 119,240 119,240

732 Printing, Binding and Reproduction 32,079 36,043 36,043

Total 128,025 155,283 155,283

C. Equipment Repair Parts, Supplies & Acces. (6205xxxx, 62072xxx, 62110xxx, 62115xxx, 62120xxx, 62130xxx)

726 Automobile Supplies & Expenses 242,638 184,088 184,088

749 Other Current Expenses 623,797 25,200 25,200

Total 866,435 209,288 209,288

D. Professional & Sci. Supplies and Materials (62025xxx, 62030xxx, 62070xxx, 62095xxx, 62105xxx, 6212xxxx)

722 Education Materials 564,502 1,239,764 1,239,764

Total 564,502 1,239,764 1,239,764

E. Other Supplies & Materials (62005xxx, 62015xxx, 62020xxx, 62035xxx, 62040xxx, 62045xxx, 62060xxx, 62065xxx, 62075xxx-62080xxx, 
62090xxx, 62115xxx, 62135xxx, 62140xxx, 62405xxx, 62415xxx, 62500xxx-62999xxx)

724 Janitorial Supplies 61,425 111,150 111,150

731 Other Supplies and Materials 1,047,209 1,292,323 1,292,323

751 Food for Person 102,905 114,830 114,830

798000 BAD DEBT EXPENSE 200,000 200,000

Total 1,211,539 1,718,303 1,718,303

Grand Total

(Enter on Line 1-C of Form MBR-1) 3,039,892 3,623,988 3,623,988

Funding Summary:

General Funds

State Support Special Funds

Federal Funds 222,865 48,985 48,985

Other Special Funds 2,817,027 3,575,003 3,575,003

Total Funds 3,039,892 3,623,988 3,623,988
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State of Mississippi

Form MBR-1-C

Name of Agency

Jones County Junior College (292-08)

SCHEDULE C
COMMODITIES

MINOR OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE

(1)
Actual Expenses 

FY Ending
June 30, 2023

(2)
Estimated Expenses

FY Ending
June 30, 2024

(3)
Requested for

FY Ending
June 30, 2025



B. Buildings & Improvements (63100xxx)

861 Building and Fixtures 2,000,000 28,700 28,700

881 Other Structures and Improvements 676,327 686,032

Total 2,676,327 714,732 28,700

C. Infrastructure & Other (63100xxx)

851 Library Book & Films 10,803 25,000 25,000

Total 10,803 25,000 25,000

Grand Total

(Enter on Line 1-D-1 of Form MBR-1) 2,687,130 739,732 53,700

Funding Summary:

General Funds

State Support Special Funds 676,327 686,032

Federal Funds 18,500 18,500

Other Special Funds 2,010,803 35,200 35,200

Total Funds 2,687,130 739,732 53,700
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State of Mississippi

Form MBR-1-D-1

Name of Agency

Jones County Junior College (292-08)

SCHEDULE D-1
CAPITAL OUTLAY

OTHER THAN EQUIPMENT

MINOR OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE

(1)
Actual Expenses 

FY Ending
June 30, 2023

(2)
Estimated Expenses

FY Ending
June 30, 2024

(3)
Requested for

FY Ending
June 30, 2025



B. Road Machinery, Farm & Other Equipment (63300xxx)

 NEW 821 66,339 821 49,650 821 49,650

Total 66,339 49,650 49,650

C. Office Machines, Furniture, Fixtures, Equip. (63200xxx)

 NEW 821 10,002 821 13,700 821 13,700

Total 10,002 13,700 13,700

D. IT/IS Equipment (DP & Telecommunications) (63200xxx)

 NEW 812 190,763 812 310,189 812 310,189

Total 190,763 310,189 310,189

F. Other Equipment (63200xxx)

 New Ed Furniture and Equipment 811 1,191,084 811 1,161,411 811 1,161,411

Total 1,191,084 1,161,411 1,161,411

Grand Total

(Enter on Line 1-D-2 of Form MBR-1) 1,458,188 1,534,950 1,534,950

Funding Summary:

General Funds

State Support Special Funds

Federal Funds 25,087 296,731 296,731

Other Special Funds 1,433,101 1,238,219 1,238,219

Total Funds 1,458,188 1,534,950 1,534,950
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State of Mississippi

Form MBR-1-D-2

Name of Agency

Jones County Junior College (292-08)

SCHEDULE D-2
CAPITAL OUTLAY EQUIPMENT

EQUIPMENT BY ITEM

Act. FY Ending June 30, 2023 Est. FY Ending June 30, 2024 Req. FY Ending June 30, 2025

No. of 
Units Total Cost No. of 

Units Total Cost No. of 
Units Total Cost



Funding Summary:

General Funds

State Support Special Funds

Federal Funds

Other Special Funds 102,030 145,000 145,000

Total Funds 102,030 145,000 145,000

A. Passenger & Work Vehicles (63300xxx)

XXX Truck 95 32,010 95 145,000 1 145,000

XXX Truck 94 35,010

XXX Truck 94 35,010

Total (A) 283 102,030 95 145,000 1 145,000

102,030

GRAND TOTAL

(Enter on Line 1-D-3 of Form MBR-1) 145,000 145,000
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State of Mississippi

Form MBR-1-D-3

Name of Agency

Jones County Junior College (292-08)

SCHEDULE D-3
PASSENGER/WORK VEHICLES

MINOR OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE

Act. FY Ending June 30, 2023 Est. FY Ending June 30, 2024 Req. FY Ending June 30, 2025

No. of 
Units Total Cost No. of 

Units Total Cost No. of 
Units Total Cost

Vehicle 
Inventory 
June 30, 

2023



Funding Summary:

General Funds

State Support Special Funds

Federal Funds

Other Special Funds

Total Funds

Grand Total

(Enter on Line 1-D-4 of Form MBR-1)
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State of Mississippi

Form MBR-1-D-4

Name of Agency

Jones County Junior College (292-08)

SCHEDULE D-4
WIRELESS COMMUNICATION DEVICES

MINOR OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE

Act. FY Ending June 30, 2023 Est. FY Ending June 30, 2024 Req. FY Ending June 30, 2025

No. of 
Devices Actual Cost No. of 

Devices Estimated Cost No. of 
Devices Requested Cost

Device 
Inventory 
June 30, 

2023



Funding Summary:

General Funds

State Support Special Funds

Federal Funds 2,413,032 239,425 239,425

Other Special Funds 5,891,829 4,986,000 4,986,000

Total Funds 8,304,861 5,225,425 5,225,425

C. Grants to Non-Government Instns & Inds (67152xxx)

739 SCHOLARSHIPS 5,909,123 4,924,000 4,924,000

741 AWARDS 2,395,738 301,425 301,425

Total 8,304,861 5,225,425 5,225,425

Grand Total

(Enter on Line 1-E of Form MBR-1) 8,304,861 5,225,425 5,225,425
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State of Mississippi
Form MBR-1-E

Name of Agency

Jones County Junior College (292-08)

SCHEDULE E
SUBSIDIES, LOANS & GRANTS

MINOR OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE

(1)
Actual Expenses 

FY Ending
June 30, 2023

(2)
Estimated Expenses

FY Ending
June 30, 2024

(3)
Requested for

FY Ending
June 30, 2025



The Vision at Jones College is to be the first and best choice for students, businesses, and the community for developing 
relationships, maximizing potential, and improving the quality of life of all associated with the college.  We are committed to the 
values of engaged learning, community service, leadership, integrity, entrepreneurship, stewardship, health, fitness, and wellness.

Jones received an unconditional reaccreditation notice from SACS in July of 2018.  While we celebrate the success, our diligence 
in providing excellent education does not waiver.  We continually strive to improve quality and relevance in a time where many in 
the country doubt the value of higher education.
 
Jones is in the middle of a relatively poor area of the state; the average household income in our eight-county district is about 
$36,000.  Prospective students in many of these homes have significant obstacles to education.  Jones is committed to reaching the 
under-educated, the non-traditional, and the under-prepared student.

Community colleges are faced with the daunting challenge of helping students find success in two years when the K-12 system has 
often not found victory in 12 years.  Funding for that success, unfortunately, has not been equitably available in contrast to other 
segments of the education budget.  Jones will continue to find ways to squeeze the precious tax-payer dollar into value for our 
state, while remaining an open-door institution.

The college is undergoing an instructional redesign.   The eleven instructional divisions have been consolidated into eight colleges. 
 Each college is led by an Assistant Dean who has more responsibility and authority than the past division chairs.  Jones will place 
a strong emphasis on skills and national credentials beginning in the fall of 2021.  Most courses will embed credentialing into the 
Canvas course shell; the Jones Online Workforce College manages the coursework and badging of credentials which will follow 
our students beyond graduation for the rest of their career.

As part of the redesign, the instructional weeks will incorporate a collaboration/hands-on day of instruction.  The weekly 
collaboration day is designed to recognize different learning styles among students and create an environment for learning 
differently.  The collaboration day could include a lab, group project work, or a flipped classroom format.  Faculty will have 
discretion on designing the collaboration days with the ultimate goal of reaching and teaching students in a different environment.

21-1

2025 BUDGET REQUEST

NARRATIVE

Name of Agency

Jones County Junior College (292-08)



EMPLOYEE NAME DESTINATION PURPOSE COST FUND SOURCE
BEVERLY D PAUL-COOPER CHARLOTTE, NC SACRAO CONFERENCE 794.00 LOCAL
BROOKS BUFFINGTON ROME, GA ITA CUP 625.00 LOCAL
CHRIS ROBINSON TUCSON, AZ NJCAA NATIONAL TOURNAMENT 1,816.00 LOCAL
DOLORES DEASLEY TUCSON, AZ NJCAA NATIONAL TOURNAMENT 29,528.00 LOCAL
GRAY LINE TOURS TUCSON, AZ NJCAA NATIONAL TOURNAMENT 595.00 LOCAL
GRAY LINE TOURS TUCSON, AZ NJCAA NATIONAL TOURNAMENT 1,225.00 LOCAL
GRAY LINE TOURS TUCSON, AZ NJCAA NATIONAL TOURNAMENT 595.00 LOCAL
GRAY LINE TOURS TUCSON, AZ NJCAA NATIONAL TOURNAMENT 1,225.00 LOCAL
GRAY LINE TOURS TUCSON, AZ NJCAA NATIONAL TOURNAMENT 930.00 LOCAL
GRAY LINE TOURS TUCSON, AZ NJCAA NATIONAL TOURNAMENT 930.00 LOCAL
GRAY LINE TOURS TUCSON, AZ NJCAA NATIONAL TOURNAMENT 930.00 LOCAL
GRAY LINE TOURS TUCSON, AZ NJCAA NATIONAL TOURNAMENT 595.00 LOCAL
GRAY LINE TOURS TUCSON, AZ NJCAA NATIONAL TOURNAMENT 1,225.00 LOCAL
GRAY LINE TOURS TUCSON, AZ NJCAA NATIONAL TOURNAMENT 820.00 LOCAL
GRAY LINE TOURS TUCSON, AZ NJCAA NATIONAL TOURNAMENT 1,225.00 LOCAL
GRAY LINE TOURS TUCSON, AZ NJCAA NATIONAL TOURNAMENT 1,095.00 LOCAL
GRAY LINE TOURS TUCSON, AZ NJCAA NATIONAL TOURNAMENT 1,040.00 LOCAL
GRAY LINE TOURS TUCSON, AZ NJCAA NATIONAL TOURNAMENT 1,150.00 LOCAL
GRAY LINE TOURS TUCSON, AZ NJCAA NATIONAL TOURNAMENT 1,225.00 LOCAL
GRAY LINE TOURS TUCSON, AZ NJCAA NATIONAL TOURNAMENT 1,225.00 LOCAL
GRAY LINE TOURS TUCSON, AZ NJCAA NATIONAL TOURNAMENT 1,225.00 LOCAL
GRAY LINE TOURS TUCSON, AZ NJCAA NATIONAL TOURNAMENT 1,040.00 LOCAL
HOLLY ROBERTSON ORANGE BEACH, AL CE'S BY THE SEA 653.00 LOCAL
JASON DEDWYLDER ORLANDO, FL SACSCOC SUMMER CONFERENCE 821.00 LOCAL
JASON DEDWYLDER POINT CLEAR, AL HOWARD TECHNOLOGY EXPO 920.00 LOCAL
JASON MILLS OKLAHOMA CITY, OK CATTLEMANS CONGRESS 1,074.00 LOCAL
JENNIFER GRIFFITH POINT CLEAR, AL HOWARD TECHNOLOGY EXPO 920.00 LOCAL
JENNIFER PACE BIRMINGHAM, AL PREMIER HAIR SHOW 646.00 LOCAL
JONATHAN FENNELL POINT CLEAR, AL HOWARD TECHNOLOGY EXPO 743.00 LOCAL
JOSH FRANS INDIANAPOLIS, IN PASIC CONFERENCE 1,049.00 LOCAL
KACIE BIRDSONG CHARLOTTE, NC SACRAO CONFERENCE 1,545.00 LOCAL
KAYLA HANKINS TUSCALOOSA, AL CHEER CAMP 384.00 LOCAL
KAYLA HANKINS ORLANDO, FL UCA COLLEGE CHAMPIONSHIP 1,929.00 LOCAL
KNIGHT COACH, INC. MONTGOMERY, AL TRAVEL TO SOCCER GAME 1,985.00 LOCAL
KNIGHT COACH, INC. CUTHBERT, GA TRAVEL TO SOCCER GAME 2,970.00 LOCAL
KNIGHT COACH, INC. PENSACOLA, FL TRAVEL TO BASEBALL GAME 1,850.00 LOCAL
KNIGHT COACH, INC. MANSFIELD, TX TRAVEL TO BASKETBALL GAME 5,625.00 LOCAL
KNIGHT COACH, INC. MARION, AL TRAVEL TO BASKETBALL GAME 1,430.00 LOCAL
KNIGHT COACH, INC. BAY MINETTE, AL TRAVEL TO BASEBALL GAME 1,520.00 LOCAL
KNIGHT COACH, INC. NEW ORLEANS, LA TRAVEL TO SOCCER GAME 2,540.00 LOCAL
KNIGHT COACH, INC. PENSACOLA, FL TRAVEL TO BASKETBALL GAME 2,700.00 LOCAL
KNIGHT COACH, INC. THIBODEAUX, LA TRAVEL TO SOFTBALL GAME 2,090.00 LOCAL
KNIGHT COACH, INC. WEST MEMPHIS, AR TRAVEL TO BASKETBALL GAME 2,700.00 LOCAL
KNIGHT COACH, INC. TUSCALOOSA, AL TRAVEL TO BASKETBALL GAME 1,420.00 LOCAL
KNIGHT COACH, INC. TUSCALOOSA, AL TRAVEL TO BASKETBALL GAME 1,725.00 LOCAL
KNIGHT COACH, INC. CHALMETTE, LA TRAVEL TO BASEBALL GAME 1,430.00 LOCAL
KNIGHT COACH, INC. WEST MEMPHIS, AR TRAVEL TO BASKETBALL GAME 3,030.00 LOCAL
KNIGHT COACH, INC. BATON ROUGE, LA TRAVEL TO BASEBALL GAME 2,100.00 LOCAL
KNIGHT COACH, INC. BREWTON, AL TRAVEL TO BASEBALL GAME 1,750.00 LOCAL
LAUREN PITTMAN ATLANTA, GA NJCAA ALL-STAR GAME 399.00 LOCAL
LEANNE KILGORE PERKINS, OK PURCHASE CATTLE 1,293.00 LOCAL
MARK WAGNON OKLAHOMA CITY, OK CATTLEMANS CONGRESS 248.00 LOCAL
MISSY BILDERBACK ATLANTA, GA NJCAA ALL-STAR GAME 513.00 LOCAL
MISSY BILDERBACK MANSFIELD, TX SOUTHWEST JAMBOREE 3,290.00 LOCAL
NANCY PRITCHARD NEW ORLEANS, LA OADN CONFERENCE 1,215.00 LOCAL
NEWTON MEALER MARION, AL STUDENT MEAL MONEY FOR GAME 168.00 LOCAL
NEWTON MEALER WEST MEMPHIS, AR STUDENT MEAL MONEY FOR GAME 144.00 LOCAL
DOLORES DEASLEY MONTGOMERY, AL STUDENT MEAL MONEY FOR GAME 192.00 LOCAL
DOLORES DEASLEY LIVINGSTON, LA STUDENT MEAL MONEY FOR GAME 192.00 LOCAL
BRENDAN CONNOLLY CUTHBERT, GA STUDENT MEAL MONEY FOR GAME 200.00 LOCAL
MISSY BILDERBACK EUNICE, LA STUDENT MEAL MONEY FOR GAME 120.00 LOCAL



EMPLOYEE NAME DESTINATION PURPOSE COST FUND SOURCE
MISSY BILDERBACK MONROE, LA STUDENT MEAL MONEY FOR GAME 120.00 LOCAL
MISSY BILDERBACK MONROE, LA STUDENT MEAL MONEY FOR GAME 360.00 LOCAL
PRO TRAVEL OF HATTIESBURG TUCSON, AZ SOCCER NATIONALS 21,684.00 LOCAL
PRO TRAVEL OF HATTIESBURG TUCSON, AZ SOCCER NATIONALS 21,000.00 LOCAL
STEPHANIE SMITH TUCSON, AZ NJCAA NATIONAL TOURNAMENT 1,938.00 LOCAL
TESSA FLOWERS ORLANDO, FL SACSCOC SUMMER CONFERENCE 990.00 LOCAL
TESSA FLOWERS POINT CLEAR, AL HOWARD TECHNOLOGY EXPO 913.00 LOCAL
UCA COLLEGE CHAMPIONSHIP ORLANDO, FL UCA COLLEGE CHAMPIONSHIP 6,561.00 LOCAL
UCA COLLEGE SPIRIT CAMP TUSCALOOSA, AL CHEER CAMP 10,039.00 LOCAL
JULIE ATWOOD ATLANTA, GA SACSOC ANNUAL MEETING 650.00 LOCAL
ASHLEY HILL ATLANTA, GA SACSOC ANNUAL MEETING 650.00 LOCAL
TESSA FLOWERS ATLANTA, GA SACSOC ANNUAL MEETING 650.00 LOCAL
CHRISTY HOLIFIELD ATLANTA, GA SACSOC ANNUAL MEETING 650.00 LOCAL
JESSE R. SMITH ATLANTA, GA SACSOC ANNUAL MEETING 750.00 LOCAL
JONATHAN FENNELL ATLANTA, GA SACSOC ANNUAL MEETING 750.00 LOCAL
JESSE R. SMITH ATLANTA, GA SACSOC ANNUAL MEETING 139.00 LOCAL
JULIE ATWOOD ATLANTA, GA SACSOC ANNUAL MEETING 419.00 LOCAL
ASHLEY HILL ATLANTA, GA SACSOC ANNUAL MEETING 419.00 LOCAL
JONATHAN FENNELL ATLANTA, GA SACSOC ANNUAL MEETING 419.00 LOCAL
TESSA FLOWERS ATLANTA, GA SACSOC ANNUAL MEETING 419.00 LOCAL
CHRISTY HOLIFIELD ATLANTA, GA SACSOC ANNUAL MEETING 489.00 LOCAL
JESSE R. SMITH WASHINGTON, DC MEETING WITH LEGISLATORS 67.00 LOCAL
JONATHAN FENNELL WASHINGTON, DC MEETING WITH LEGISLATORS 67.00 LOCAL
JESSE R. SMITH WASHINGTON, DC MEETING WITH LEGISLATORS 437.00 LOCAL
FINEE RUFFIN WASHINGTON, DC MEETING WITH LEGISLATORS 67.00 LOCAL
JONATHAN FENNELL WASHINGTON, DC MEETING WITH LEGISLATORS 437.00 LOCAL
FINEE RUFFIN WASHINGTON, DC MEETING WITH LEGISLATORS 437.00 LOCAL
WILLIAM MICHAEL TREST POINT CLEAR, AL HOWARD TECHNOLOGY EXPO 736.00 LOCAL
LEANNE KILGORE HOUSTON, TX LIVESTOCK SHOW 4,041.00 LOCAL
JASON MILLS HOUSTON, TX LIVESTOCK SHOW 174.00 LOCAL
KATIE HERRINGTON LUBBOCK, TX NATIONAL TOURNAMENT 2,064.00 LOCAL
STEPHANIE SMITH LUBBOCK, TX NATIONAL TOURNAMENT 1,416.00 LOCAL
KNIGHT COACH, INC. EUNICE, LA SOFTBALL GAME 2,950.00 LOCAL
KNIGHT COACH, INC. TUSCALOOSA, AL SOFTBALL GAME 1,750.00 LOCAL
FINEE RUFFIN WASHINGTON, DC CONGRESSIONAL VISIT 1,058.00 LOCAL
JONATHAN FENNELL WASHINGTON, DC CONGRESSIONAL VISIT 1,058.00 LOCAL
JESSE R. SMITH WASHINGTON, DC CONGRESSIONAL VISIT 977.00 LOCAL
LYNN GRILLO WASHINGTON, DC HIGH ED ACCOUNTING CONFERENCE 1,653.00 LOCAL
CHRISTY HOLIFIELD WASHINGTON, DC HIGH ED ACCOUNTING CONFERENCE 3,592.00 LOCAL
JENNIFER PACE NEW ORLEANS, LA HAIR SHOW 208.00 LOCAL
DELOIS STOVALL NEW ORLEANS, LA HAIR SHOW 765.00 LOCAL
MISSISSIPPI MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION POINT CLEAR, AL MMA ANNUAL CONFERENCE 1,500.00 STATE
FINEE RUFFIN WASHINGTON, DC CONGRESSIONAL VISIT 307.00 LOCAL
NOLA SOUTHERN GRILL NEW ORLEANS, LA JAZZ BANQUET 955.00 LOCAL
JASON MILLS OKLAHOMA CITY, OK HEIFER DELIVERY 210.00 LOCAL
SABRINA YOUNG WASHINGTON, DC LEGISLATIVE SUMMIT 1,951.00 LOCAL
ASHLEY HILL DALLAS, TX SACSOC SUMMER INSTITUTE 1,000.00 LOCAL
JASON DEDWYLDER DALLAS, TX SACSOC SUMMER INSTITUTE 1,000.00 LOCAL
JONATHAN FENNELL DALLAS, TX SACSOC SUMMER INSTITUTE 1,000.00 LOCAL
TESSA FLOWERS DALLAS, TX SACSOC SUMMER INSTITUTE 1,000.00 LOCAL
ROD TOLBERT DALLAS, TX SACSOC SUMMER INSTITUTE 1,000.00 LOCAL
KALEE MCBRIDE ORLANDO, FL DECA INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE 1,694.00 LOCAL
MARK BROWN COLUMBUS, OH INTERNATIONAL PTK CONFERENCE 148.00 LOCAL
MARK T. EASLEY TYLER, TX NATIONAL TENNIS TOURNAMENT 170.00 LOCAL
CHRIS ROBINSON COLUMBUS, GA NFCA LEADOFF CLASSIC 4,410.00 LOCAL
KNIGHT COACH, INC. NEW ORLEANS, LA BAND MEETING 1,340.00 LOCAL
JESSE R. SMITH WASHINGTON, DC LEGISLATIVE MEETING 1,649.00 LOCAL
JONATHAN FENNELL WASHINGTON, DC MISSISSIPPI ON THE MALL 14.00 LOCAL
JONATHAN FENNELL WASHINGTON, DC MISSISSIPPI ON THE MALL 476.00 LOCAL
JONATHAN FENNELL WASHINGTON, DC MISSISSIPPI ON THE MALL 14.00 LOCAL
JESSE R. SMITH WASHINGTON, DC MISSISSIPPI ON THE MALL 14.00 LOCAL



EMPLOYEE NAME DESTINATION PURPOSE COST FUND SOURCE
JONATHAN FENNELL WASHINGTON, DC MISSISSIPPI ON THE MALL 476.00 LOCAL
JESSE R. SMITH WASHINGTON, DC MISSISSIPPI ON THE MALL 476.00 LOCAL
JESSE R. SMITH WASHINGTON, DC MISSISSIPPI ON THE MALL 14.00 LOCAL
JESSE R. SMITH WASHINGTON, DC MISSISSIPPI ON THE MALL 476.00 LOCAL
FINEE RUFFIN WASHINGTON, DC MISSISSIPPI ON THE MALL 14.00 LOCAL
FINEE RUFFIN WASHINGTON, DC MISSISSIPPI ON THE MALL 476.00 LOCAL
JESSE R. SMITH WASHINGTON, DC MISSISSIPPI ON THE MALL 135.00 LOCAL
JONATHAN FENNELL WASHINGTON, DC MISSISSIPPI ON THE MALL 362.00 LOCAL
JESSE R. SMITH WASHINGTON, DC MISSISSIPPI ON THE MALL 362.00 LOCAL
FINEE RUFFIN WASHINGTON, DC MISSISSIPPI ON THE MALL 362.00 LOCAL
STEPHANIE SMITH SPARTANBURG, SC SOFTBALL WORLD SERIES 1,164.00 LOCAL
JESSE R. SMITH JACKSON, MS LEGISLATIVE RETREAT 2,795.00 LOCAL
CHRIS ROBINSON SPARTANBURG, SC SOFTBALL WORLD SERIES 23,119.00 LOCAL
KNIGHT COACH, INC. SPARTANBURG, SC SOFTBALL WORLD SERIES 11,220.00 LOCAL
WILLIAM MICHAEL TREST POINT CLEAR, AL MMA CONFERENCE 288.00 STATE
BENJI SESSUMS LOUISVILLE, KY ACCREDITATION WORKSHOP 801.00 LOCAL
JENNIFER POWELL ATLANTA, GA FBLA CONFERENCE 243.00 LOCAL
DAVID RAY ATLANTA, GA FBLA CONFERENCE 7,008.00 LOCAL
ROD TOLBERT ORLANDO, FL SACSOC SUMMER CONFERENCE 1,000.00 LOCAL
JASON DEDWYLDER ORLANDO, FL SACSOC SUMMER CONFERENCE 1,000.00 LOCAL
JENNIFER GRIFFITH ORLANDO, FL SACSOC SUMMER CONFERENCE 1,000.00 LOCAL
JULIE ATWOOD ORLANDO, FL SACSOC SUMMER CONFERENCE 1,025.00 LOCAL
BRUCE SMITH ORLANDO, FL SACSOC SUMMER CONFERENCE 1,000.00 LOCAL
ROD TOLBERT ORLANDO, FL SACSOC SUMMER CONFERENCE 821.00 LOCAL
JULIE ATWOOD ORLANDO, FL SACSOC SUMMER CONFERENCE 881.00 LOCAL
BRUCE SMITH ORLANDO, FL SACSOC SUMMER CONFERENCE 881.00 LOCAL
LUKE CHAPMAN DALLAS, TX FORT WORTH BLOWOUT 72.00 LOCAL
CLARENCE WEATHERSPOON DALLAS, TX FORT WORTH BLOWOUT 72.00 LOCAL
NEWTON MEALER DALLAS, TX FORT WORTH BLOWOUT 2,131.00 LOCAL
GREG BUTLER NEW ORLEANS, LA WORKFORCE SUMMIT 1,426.00 LOCAL
NEWTON MEALER PENSACOLA, FL THANKSGIVING SHOOTOUT 1,876.00 LOCAL
CLARENCE WEATHERSPOON PENSACOLA, FL THANKSGIVING SHOOTOUT 108.00 LOCAL
LUKE CHAPMAN PENSACOLA, FL THANKSGIVING SHOOTOUT 108.00 LOCAL
JONATHAN FENNELL ATLANTA, GA SACSOC SUMMER CONFERENCE 128.00 LOCAL
VICTORIA BROOK TUCSON, AZ SOCCER NATIONALS 427.00 LOCAL
JORDON PARRON TUCSON, AZ SOCCER NATIONALS 381.00 LOCAL
BRENDAN CONNOLLY TUCSON, AZ SOCCER NATIONALS 28,595.00 LOCAL
JULIE ATWOOD ATLANTA, GA SACSOC SUMMER CONFERENCE 128.00 LOCAL
MISSY MILDERBACK PENSACOLA, FL STATE TOURNAMENT 2,237.00 LOCAL
CHRISTY HOLIFIELD ATLANTA, GA SACSOC SUMMER CONFERENCE 128.00 LOCAL
ASHLEY BEARD ATLANTA, GA SACSOC SUMMER CONFERENCE 128.00 LOCAL
LEANNE KILGORE OKLAHOMA CITY, OK CATTLEMANS CONGRESS 1,940.00 LOCAL
CHRIS ROBINSON SAN ANTONIO, TX NFCA CONVENTION 1,286.00 LOCAL
TESSA FLOWERS ATLANTA, GA SACSOC SUMMER CONFERENCE 128.00 LOCAL
CHRIS ROBINSON GULF SHORES, AL SUN CHIEF CLASSIC 5,573.00 LOCAL
BROOKS BUFFINGTON GULF SHORES, AL NATIONAL TENNIS TOURNAMENT 6,154.00 LOCAL
PATRICK SMITH COLUMBUS, OH PTK CONFERENCE 1,641.00 LOCAL
MARK EASLEY MCKINNEY, TX NATIONAL TENNIS TOURNAMENT 276.00 LOCAL
BROOKS BUFFINGTON MCKINNEY, TX NATIONAL TENNIS TOURNAMENT 5,631.00 LOCAL
DEVIN COOPER LUBBOCK, TX NATIONAL BASKETBALL TOURNAMENT 248.00 LOCAL
ERIC WILLIAMS LOUISVILLE, KY ACCREDITATION CONFERENCE 1,419.00 LOCAL
MISSY MILDERBACK LUBBOCK, TX NATIONAL BASKETBALL TOURNAMENT 18,077.00 LOCAL

TOTAL 358,113.00



715 Accounting and Auditing

Accounting Services/Accounting

Comp. Rate: 

Total 715 Accounting and Auditing

715 Contract Worker

AL M CAMARA/REGION 23 SOCCER OFFICIAL

Comp. Rate: 50 100 LOCAL

ALEXANDER RUSSAKOVSKY/RECITAL SERIES CONCERT

Comp. Rate: 175 350 LOCAL

ALVIN BRYAN GREEN/POST DRIVER

Comp. Rate: 500 500 LOCAL

AMANDA MAGEE/CLINICAL SUPERVISOR

Comp. Rate: 250 250 LOCAL

AMANI ZOUEHID/CHRISTMAS CONCERT PERFORMANCE

Comp. Rate: 200 400 LOCAL

ANA SOFIA SUAREZ/CHOIR CONCERT

Comp. Rate: 200 200 LOCAL

ANDREW HUNCKLER/FRONT ENSEMBLE TECH

Comp. Rate: 10 110 LOCAL

ANNA NORRIS/CLINICAL SUPERVISOR

Comp. Rate: 250 250 LOCAL

ARLENA H. SULLIVAN/PROCTOR FOR ELEARNING

Comp. Rate: 20 300 LOCAL

ASHLEY BRADFORD/CLINICAL SUPERVISOR

Comp. Rate: 250 500 LOCAL

AYOMIDE AYENI/REGION 23 SOCCER OFFICIAL

Comp. Rate: 125 125 LOCAL

BEVERLY COURTNEY/EMT REFRESHER COURSE GP 
CELLULOSEComp. Rate: 35 3,007 LOCAL

BJ HATTEN/STAINED GLASS INSTRUCTOR

Comp. Rate: 65 4,810 LOCAL

BORISLAVA ILTCHEVA/RECITAL SERIES CONCERT

Comp. Rate: 175 350 LOCAL

BRADLEY JOHNSON/REGION 23 SOCCER OFFICIAL

Comp. Rate: 125 285 LOCAL

BRANDY LEXUS LORRAINE MCGILL/SPEAKER-STUDENT 
COUNCIL WORKSHOPComp. Rate: 250 250 LOCAL

BRETT BARNES/CHOREORAPHY

Comp. Rate: 1000 2,800 LOCAL

BRYCE FAGAN/CHAIN CREW

Comp. Rate: 65 130 LOCAL

BYRDS PAINTING/PAINTING

Comp. Rate: 35 2,327 LOCAL

BYRON D. MYRICK/CERAMICS INSTRUCTION
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Comp. Rate: 200 200 LOCAL

CALEB GUILBEAU/CHRISTMAS CONCERT PERFORMANCE

Comp. Rate: 200 2,000 LOCAL

CARL BUNCH/UMPIRE

Comp. Rate: 225 225 LOCAL

CAROL IVEY/BARN QUILT INSTRUCTION

Comp. Rate: 65 65 LOCAL

CARRIE BETH SCARBROUGH/CLINICAL SUPERVISOR

Comp. Rate: 250 500 LOCAL

CARRIE WELBORN/CLINICAL SUPERVISOR

Comp. Rate: 250 250 LOCAL

CHARLES DILLON/CHAIN CREW

Comp. Rate: 65 325 LOCAL

CHELSEA BEDWELL/CLINICAL SUPERVISOR

Comp. Rate: 250 250 LOCAL

CHRIS EBELHAR/REGION 23 SOCCER OFFICIAL

Comp. Rate: 160 160 LOCAL

CHRIS WORD/2022 PRE GAME DRILL

Comp. Rate: 500 500 LOCAL

CHRISTIAN DANILO AVILA/CHRISTMAS CONCERT 
PERFORMANCEComp. Rate: 200 400 LOCAL

CLAIRE VANGELISTI/RECITAL SERIES CONCERT

Comp. Rate: 500 500 LOCAL

CLEON MCKNIGHT/GAME OFFICIAL

Comp. Rate: 300 2,109 LOCAL

CONTRACT WORKER/

Comp. Rate: 247,180 247,180

COURTNEY R POWELL/CLINICAL SUPERVISOR

Comp. Rate: 250 1,000 LOCAL

CRAIG AARHUS/BAND CLINIC

Comp. Rate: 90 900 LOCAL

DANA ELLIS/BASKETBALL OFFICIAL

Comp. Rate: 125 175 LOCAL

DANIELLE DEE ALLEN/HOUSEKEEPING

Comp. Rate: 10.5 632 LOCAL

DANNEL ESPINOZA/RECITAL SERIES CONCERT

Comp. Rate: 175 350 LOCAL

DARBI NICOLE GEORGE/CHOIR CONCERT

Comp. Rate: 100 100 LOCAL

DAVID E BURT, JR/UMPIRE

Comp. Rate: 338 338 LOCAL

DEBRA HAYES/MOSAIC INSTRUCTOR

Comp. Rate: 30 420 LOCAL

DEXTER RODKEY/CHRISTMAS CONCERT PERFORMANCE

Comp. Rate: 200 200 LOCAL

DIANA LOPEZ/CHRISTMAS CONCERT PERFORMANCE
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Comp. Rate: 200 200 LOCAL

DIPTENDU S PAUL/REGION 23 SOCCER OFFICIAL

Comp. Rate: 125 350 LOCAL

DORSHANDRELL PITTS/BAND CLINIC

Comp. Rate: 70 700 LOCAL

DYLAN BRENNAN/TOURNAMENT ANNOUNCER

Comp. Rate: 40 40 LOCAL

DYLAN JACOB MCNEIL/PHOTOGRAPHY

Comp. Rate: 250 250 LOCAL

EARL LENNIE/BASKETBALL OFFICIAL

Comp. Rate: 175 175 LOCAL

ED ROBERSON/GAME OFFICIAL

Comp. Rate: 112.5 338 LOCAL

EDUARDO PRADO/FRONT ENSEMBLE TECH

Comp. Rate: 135 660 LOCAL

ELLEN ELDER/RECITAL SERIES CONCERT

Comp. Rate: 175 350 LOCAL

ERIC MCCULLUM/TOURNAMENT ANNOUNCER

Comp. Rate: 112.5 1,125 LOCAL

FABIANA MAGRINELLI ROCHA DAHMER/FLUTE 
INSTRUCTORComp. Rate: 65 650 LOCAL

FRANK E. DOLANSKY/REGION 23 SOCCER OFFICIAL

Comp. Rate: 125 125 LOCAL

FRED W COOLEY/CONSULTING FEES

Comp. Rate: 2000 10,000 LOCAL

GAIL LEVINSKY/TOPAZ TRIO MASTERCLASS 
PERFORMANCEComp. Rate: 200 200 LOCAL

GLADYS GONZALEZ/CHRISTMAS CONCERT 
PERFORMANCEComp. Rate: 200 200 LOCAL

GWENDOLYN A. MAGEE/LEADERSHIP TRAINING

Comp. Rate: 35 3,391 LOCAL

HADEN BOYD/BASKETBALL OFFICIAL

Comp. Rate: 40 120 LOCAL

HAGEN HARRISON/PHOTOGRAPHY

Comp. Rate: 55 275 LOCAL

HARRIETT WOODS/SERVSAFE INSTRUCTION

Comp. Rate: 35 571 LOCAL

HARRY HALL/UMPIRE

Comp. Rate: 112.5 1,350 LOCAL

HARRY WALDRUP/LINEMAN INSTRUCTION

Comp. Rate: 35 33,826 STATE

ICARO SANTANA/CHRISTMAS CONCERT PERFORMANCE

Comp. Rate: 200 400 LOCAL

JACKIE EDWARDS HENRY/TOPAZ TRIO MASTERCLASS 
PERFORMANCEComp. Rate: 200 200 LOCAL

JACKIE W LOCKE/GAME OFFICIAL

23-3

Name of Agency

Jones County Junior College (292-08)

FEES, PROFESSIONAL  AND OTHER SERVICES

TYPE OF FEE AND NAME OF VENDOR
Retired 

w/ 
PERS

(1)
Actual Expenses 

FY Ending
June 30, 2023

(2)
Estimated Expenses 

FY Ending
June 30, 2024

(3)
Requested Expenses 

FY Ending
June 30, 2025

Fund Source



Comp. Rate: 112.5 338 LOCAL

JAMES L WILLIAMSON/UMPIRE

Comp. Rate: 112.5 675 LOCAL

JARED MULLINS/CLINICAL SUPERVISOR

Comp. Rate: 250 250 LOCAL

JEREMY LUMPKIN/ASSISTANT CHEER COACH

Comp. Rate: 1000 3,000 LOCAL

JERMARCUS ROSS/SPEAKER JONES UPCLOSE

Comp. Rate: 400 800 LOCAL

JESSICA ACHON/CHRISTMAS CONCERT PERFORMANCE

Comp. Rate: 200 200 LOCAL

JOHN CRAIG ENDRIS/UMPIRE

Comp. Rate: 112.5 1,913 LOCAL

JOHN M BONELLI/REFEREE ASSIGNOR FEE

Comp. Rate: 30 720 LOCAL

JOHNNIE BANKENS/CHRISTMAS CONCERT 
PERFORMANCEComp. Rate: 200 250 LOCAL

JONATHAN CHEN/CHRISTMAS CONCERT PERFORMANCE

Comp. Rate: 200 200 LOCAL

JONATHAN KNOTTS/UMPIRE

Comp. Rate: 112.5 113 LOCAL

JONATHAN SIMS/SPEAKER

Comp. Rate: 200 200 LOCAL

JOS MILTON/VOCAL RECITAL/MASTERCLASS MUSIC 
MAJORSComp. Rate: 175 350 LOCAL

JOSE OSVALDO REDONDO ALFARO/CHRISTMAS CONCERT 
PERFORMANCEComp. Rate: 200 200 LOCAL

JOSHUA HINKLE/REGION 23 SOCCER OFFICIAL

Comp. Rate: 160 160 LOCAL

JOSHUA JOHNSON/REGION 23 SOCCER OFFICIAL

Comp. Rate: 125 125 LOCAL

JUAN LINCANGO/CHRISTMAS CONCERT PERFORMANCE

Comp. Rate: 200 200 LOCAL

JUDY PRINE/BASKETBALL OFFICIAL

Comp. Rate: 40 960 LOCAL

JUSTIN K ROSS/UMPIRE

Comp. Rate: 112.5 675 LOCAL

KAEL SALOY/BASKETBALL OFFICIAL

Comp. Rate: 175 175 LOCAL

KASSIDY CHANDLER/CHRISTMAS CONCERT 
PERFORMANCEComp. Rate: 200 250 LOCAL

KELCEY BECNEL/BAND CLINIC

Comp. Rate: 70 700 LOCAL

KELVIN SMITH/BASKETBALL OFFICIAL

Comp. Rate: 40 920 LOCAL

KENNEDY JARRELL/WOODWIND TEACHER 22 BAND 
CAMP
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Comp. Rate: 120 600 LOCAL

KENNY CAVES/CLOCK OPERATOR

Comp. Rate: 30 450 LOCAL

KEVIN KYZAR/REGION 23 SOCCER OFFICIAL

Comp. Rate: 40 240 LOCAL

KHAIRY ABU-SALAH/REGION 23 SOCCER OFFICIAL

Comp. Rate: 50 100 LOCAL

KORI NICHOLS/UMPIRE

Comp. Rate: 112.5 338 LOCAL

KRISTINA FINCH/RECITAL SERIES CONCERT

Comp. Rate: 175 350 LOCAL

LAITH DAHHAN/REGION 23 SOCCER OFFICIAL

Comp. Rate: 125 125 LOCAL

LARRY GREEN/CHAIN CREW

Comp. Rate: 65 195 LOCAL

LAURA LOPERA/CHRISTMAS CONCERT PERFORMANCE

Comp. Rate: 200 400 LOCAL

LAUREN CURTIS/DIGITAL MARKETING SUPPORT 
SERVICESComp. Rate: 1000 6,000 LOCAL

LEMON SULLIVAN/BASKETBALL OFFICIAL

Comp. Rate: 175 175 LOCAL

LEWIS BRIAN SOULE/UMPIRE

Comp. Rate: 112.5 1,238 LOCAL

LEWIS WILLIAMS/REGION 23 SOCCER OFFICIAL

Comp. Rate: 160 160 LOCAL

LILY MARTINEZ/CHRISTMAS CONCERT PERFORMANCE

Comp. Rate: 200 200 LOCAL

LINDA S. FURBY/STAINED GLASS INSTRUCTOR

Comp. Rate: 35 977 LOCAL

LISA CAVES/ACT PREP

Comp. Rate: 100 800 LOCAL

LORENZO BRIDGES/BLS TRAINING

Comp. Rate: 35 440 LOCAL

LORRAINE DUSO-KITTS/TOPAZ TRIO MASTERCLASS 
PERFORMANCEComp. Rate: 200 200 LOCAL

LOUIE TRAN/REGION 23 SOCCER OFFICIAL

Comp. Rate: 125 410 LOCAL

LYNDELL MASKEW/CHAIN CREW

Comp. Rate: 65 325 LOCAL

MARK PATRICK/LINEMAN INSTRUCTOR

Comp. Rate: 35 38,738 STATE

MARK PERKINS/BASKETBALL OFFICIAL

Comp. Rate: 175 175 LOCAL

MARLENE GENTILE/CHOIR CONCERT

Comp. Rate: 200 200 LOCAL

MARMUZ CONSULTING, LLC/2022 SHOW DRILL
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Comp. Rate: 1500 1,500 LOCAL

MASON NEAL BARNES/INDOOR GAURD PRODUCTION

Comp. Rate: 125 2,225 LOCAL

MASON SMITH/BASKETBALL OFFICIAL

Comp. Rate: 175 175 LOCAL

MATTHEW DODD/HIGH BRASS TEACHER

Comp. Rate: 150 600 LOCAL

MATTHEW KEEGAN/FRONT ENSEMBLE TECH

Comp. Rate: 75 3,415 LOCAL

MATTHEW RIMMER/REGION 23 SOCCER OFFICIAL

Comp. Rate: 125 125 LOCAL

MEREDITH OWEN/GUARD INSTRUCTOR

Comp. Rate: 75 5,400 LOCAL

MICAH HUSSER/BASKETBALL OFFICIAL

Comp. Rate: 40 800 LOCAL

MICHELLE HOWELLS/PIANIST

Comp. Rate: 150 600 LOCAL

MUHAMMAD HASSAN/REGION 23 SOCCER OFFICIAL

Comp. Rate: 160 320 LOCAL

NATHALY PAGOAGA/CHRISTMAS CONCERT 
PERFORMANCEComp. Rate: 200 200 LOCAL

NATHAN DILLION/CHAIN CREW

Comp. Rate: 65 195 LOCAL

NATHAN SANDERS/FRONT ENSEMBLE TECH

Comp. Rate: 66 660 LOCAL

NICOLE HERRERA/CHRISTMAS CONCERT PERFORMANCE

Comp. Rate: 200 200 LOCAL

NOAH JOHNSON/REGION 23 SOCCER OFFICIAL

Comp. Rate: 125 250 LOCAL

ORLANDO ELLIS/UMPIRE

Comp. Rate: 112.5 225 LOCAL

OSCAR LEAL/CHRISTMAS CONCERT PERFORMANCE

Comp. Rate: 200 200 LOCAL

OTTO IKOME/REGION 23 SOCCER OFFICIAL

Comp. Rate: 125 125 LOCAL

PATRICK TREST/VIDEOGRAPHY

Comp. Rate: 150 300 LOCAL

PAULETTE DOVE/GALLERY TALK

Comp. Rate: 200 200 LOCAL

PRECISION EXPRESS GRINDING/WHEEL GRINDING

Comp. Rate: 150 1,950 LOCAL

REAGAN ARNOLD/CHRISTMAS CONCERT PERFORMANCE

Comp. Rate: 250 250 LOCAL

REBECCA CHADWICK/CHOIR CONCERT

Comp. Rate: 100 300 LOCAL

RELENA GAYLE CARTER/HOUSEKEEPING
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Comp. Rate: 10.5 9,051 LOCAL

RICHARD PERRY/RECITAL SERIES CONCERT

Comp. Rate: 175 350 LOCAL

RICHARD SEILER/RECITAL SERIES CONCERT

Comp. Rate: 175 350 LOCAL

RICHARD WALLEY/CLINICAL SUPERVISOR

Comp. Rate: 250 250 LOCAL

ROBERT BYRD/GAME OFFICIAL

Comp. Rate: 112.5 338 LOCAL

RODOLFO TORRES/CHRISTMAS CONCERT PERFORMANCE

Comp. Rate: 200 200 LOCAL

RYAN SMITH/REGION 23 SOCCER OFFICIAL

Comp. Rate: 125 125 LOCAL

RYLEE CORMIER/TOURNAMENT ANNOUNCER

Comp. Rate: 40 400 LOCAL

S. ALEXIS FRENETTE/CHRISTMAS CONCERT 
PERFORMANCEComp. Rate: 200 200 LOCAL

SAMUEL DAHMER/CHRISTMAS CONCERT PERFORMANCE

Comp. Rate: 200 200 LOCAL

SAMUEL LARSON/HONORS SPEAKER

Comp. Rate: 1000 2,200 LOCAL

SANTIAGO ZORRILLA/CHOIR CONCERT

Comp. Rate: 200 200 LOCAL

SCOTT SMILEY/CNA INSTRUCTOR

Comp. Rate: 35 4,544 STATE

SHIRA PICKENS/HOUSEKEEPING

Comp. Rate: 10.5 6,320 LOCAL

SHIRLEY BRIDGES/OSHA/CPR INSTRUCTION

Comp. Rate: 35 13,128 LOCAL

STEPHEN ANDERSON/UMPIRE

Comp. Rate: 112.5 563 LOCAL

STEVE LACK/CHAIN CREW

Comp. Rate: 65 130 LOCAL

SYBLE BRAY/CLINICAL SUPERVISOR

Comp. Rate: 250 250 LOCAL

TJ SALSBERG/PERCUSSION TECH

Comp. Rate: 75 1,575 LOCAL

TONY LYMON/2022 MARCHING SHOW DESIGN

Comp. Rate: 200 6,200 LOCAL

TRISTA WHITMAN/OFFICIAL SCOREKEEPER

Comp. Rate: 40 40 LOCAL

TYLER JOHNSON/TOURNAMENT ANNOUNCER

Comp. Rate: 40 560 LOCAL

VALERIE COTTEN/UMPIRE

Comp. Rate: 112.5 225 LOCAL

WILLIE E WRIGHT/UMPIRE
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Comp. Rate: 112.5 225 LOCAL

WYATT TURAN/SCOREBOARD OPERATOR

Comp. Rate: 40 400 LOCAL

ZULLY MORALES/CHOIR CONCERT

Comp. Rate: 200 200 LOCAL

Total 715 Contract Worker 218,788 247,180 247,180

715 Security Services

ALYSSA CHANDLEE/GAME OFFICER

Comp. Rate: 100 100 LOCAL

BILLY RYAN/GAME OFFICER

Comp. Rate: 100 400 LOCAL

CLIFTON BATES/GRADUATION SECURITY

Comp. Rate: 90 90 LOCAL

DAVID LIVINGSTON/GAME OFFICER

Comp. Rate: 100 400 LOCAL

DEVONTE LEE/GRADUATION SECURITY

Comp. Rate: 90 90 LOCAL

KIMSEY STEWART/GAME OFFICER

Comp. Rate: 100 400 LOCAL

LADEAN BYRD/GAME OFFICER

Comp. Rate: 100 190 LOCAL

LANCE HORN/GAME OFFICER

Comp. Rate: 100 400 LOCAL

ROBERT RUSSELL/GAME OFFICER

Comp. Rate: 100 500 LOCAL

Total 715 Security Services 2,570

715 Board Attorney

ROBERT SULLIVAN/LEGAL SERVICES

Comp. Rate: 175 6,583 LOCAL

Total 715 Board Attorney 6,583

GRAND TOTAL 227,941 247,180 247,180
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Passenger Vehicles

XXX Truck

0 SUV New 145,000

TOTAL 145,000

TOTAL VEHICLE REQUEST 145,000
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Asset ID Asset description Serial
3 1998 INTERNATIONAL 4700 BOX TRUCK 1HTSCAAP6WH514336
4 1998 CHEVROLET S-10 RED 1GCCS14X3W8212440
9 2002 FORD F150 XTRA CAB WHITE 1FTRX17WX2NB45152

10 2008 CHEV UPLANDER 1GNDV23188D152106
14 2008 CHEV IMPALA (GOLD) 2G1WB58K581203868
16 2008 ISUZU SWEEPER JALB4B16967025487
17 E-350 BUS 1FDW35S07DB30110
18 E-450 BUS 1FDXE45S57DB47656
19 1995 INTERNATIONAL STAR 920 2HSFMAMR9SC023521
22 2008 INTERNATIONAL 4300 DUMP TRUCK 1HTMMAAR29H119193
23 2009 FORD F-150 1/2 TON 1FTRF12W39KA70297
24 2005 FORD CROWN VIC BLACK 2FAFPP71W05X136953
25 2005 FORD CROWN VIC 2FAF71W45X136955
28 2009 CHEV IMPALA 2G1WB57K391214094
29 91 INTERNATIONAL 26 PASSENGER VAN 1HVBAZRL5MH890795
30 2009 FORD F250 TRUCK (WHITE) 1FTSW2AY7AEA26140
31 1999 CHEV 3/4 TON TRUCK 1GCGC24R1YF424919
32 2000 DODGE RAM 1500 3B7HC12YX16203218
34 1998 Chev 3500 1GCHC33J3WF050185
38 1999 International 4900 Dump Truck 1HSSDAAN6WH547773
39 2011 DODGE CARAVAN 2D4RN4DGXBR778860
40 2011 DODGE CARAVAN 2D4RN4DG3BR778859
41 2011 FORD F150 1FTF95630W1CF5BFC
43 2000 DODGE 1500 TRUCK 1B7HC16Z6YS614170
49 CHEVROLET TAHOE 1GNEC03069R175880
50 2005 CHEVY 1500 1GCEC14V45Z277925
51 2005 CHEVY 1500 WHITE 1GCEC14V25Z277678
52 2005 CHEVY 1500 1GCEC14V85Z277488
53 1995 CLAR CDF DAY CAB 1CD2L4822SA005315
54 2003 INTERNATIONAL 9200i DAYCAB 2HSC2AXR23C072640
55 2001 FORD E-350 AMBULANCE IFDSS34FOIHA32349
56 1989 INTERNATIONAL S1600 BOX TRUCK 1HTJUZRKXKH674908
59 2008 CHEVY SILVERADO XTRA CAB WHITE 2GCEC19J181240110
60 2009 INTERNATIONAL PRO STAR SLEEPER CAB 2HSCTAPR39C165987
61 2002 INTERNATIONAL 921 TRUCK 3HSCEAXR72N046838
63 1991 FORD L8000 DIESEL TRUCK/TRACTOR 1FDXR82A8MVA01166
64 2003 FORD F-150 2FTRF17243CB06452
65 1988 CHEVROLET S-10 1GCCS14R5J8152008
66 2011 CHEVROLET SILVERADO WHITE 1GCNCPEA0BZ207204
67 2006 CHEVROLET C1500 1GCEC14V46E143764
68 2011 DODGE RAM 3500 PICKUP 3D6WZ4CL6BG580750
69 2015 FORD F-350 1FD8W3G6XFEC11243
70 2017 WHITE CHEVY IMPALA 2G1105S36H9162489
71 2017 WHITE CHEVY IMPALA 1G1105S37HU193656
72 2011 FORD F150 1FTMF1CF3BFA15176
74 2012 FORD F150 4DR WHITE 1FTFW1CT9CKE08428
75 2020 FORD F-250 4WD CREW CAB 1FT7W2B68LEE41814
76 1998 GMC C7500 1GDP7H1J6WJ503160
77 2006 INTERNATIONAL 1HTMMAAN16H256229
79 2021 FORD EXPEDITION 1FMJU1FT9MEA54577
80 2021 FORD EXPEDITION 1FMJU1FT0MEA54578
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Asset ID Asset description Serial
81 2009 CHEV SILVERADO 1GCEC14X9Z157438
82 2015 PETERBILT 579 TRUCK W SLEEPER (BLUE) 1XPBAP9X3FD239752
83 2016 PETERBILT 389 TRUCK W SLEEPER (GRAY) 1XPXDP9X9GD322178
86 2015 PETERBILT 579 TRUCK W SLEEPER (BLUE) 1XPBAP9X7FD239754
88 2021 FORD EXPEDITION 1FMJU1FT3MEA59452
93 2007 INTERNATIONAL 4300
94 2003 DIGGER DERRICK TRUCK INTERNATIONAL 4300 3HTMKAAR53N587356
95 2009 GMC C4500 DURAMAX 6.6L DIESEL 1GDE4C1949F411304

177 1998 FORD F-150 RED 1FTZF1760WNB97348
193 1998 FORD RANGER 1FTYR10X8UB10873
194 1998 FORD RANGER 1FTYR10X4WUA88435
197 1994 FORD RANGER 1FTCR10V8RPA67
200 1997 FORD F250 BLUE 1FTHF25H4VEB99995

2007 CHEVROLET TRUCK C1500 3GCEC14X57G234974
2015 PETERBILT 579 TRUCK W SLEEPER CAB (BLUE) 1XPBAP9X6FD239762
2015 PETERBILT 579 TRUCK W SLEEPER CAB (BLUE) 1XPBAP9X8FD239763
2010 FORD F350 1FDWW3GY6AEB37823
2015 CHEVROLET SILVERADO 1GC1KVE89FF113087
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DRIVER NAME
Maloney, Kevin  
Connolly, Brendan  
Parron, Jordan  
Forbes, Logan 
Gentry, Myles 
Parker, Jonathan 
Thigpen, Wesley 
Dees, James 
Deasley, Dolores 
Brook, Victoria Dee
Easley, Mark 
Smith, Stephanie 
Herrington, Robert 
Dew, Katelyn Tori
Robinson, Christopher
Burnette, Hanna
Hankins, Kayla 
Lumpkin, Jermey
Buffington, Anthony 
Pollard, Claybron
Kwesi, Drake 
Buckley, Stephen S
Hall, Steven 
Garner, Grant 
Hudson, Brian 
Buckley, Stephen S
Wansley, Shawn 
Chapman, Luke 
Weatherspoon, Clarence 
Mealer, Newton 
Davis, Griffin 
Cooper, Devin
Bilderback, Melissa 
Pittman, Lauren 
Cunningham, Jacob 
Pinilla, Juan Pablo
Faulkner, Deneshia 
Lee, Josiah 
Broom, Mary Kate
Shaffer, Susan  
Garretson, Melissa 
Evans, Webster 
Robertson, Holly 
Robinson, Kelly 
Walters, Alvin 
James, Cindy 



DRIVER NAME
Hughes, Jennifer
Brownless, Pamela
Manning, Carla 
Lyneigh, Misty 
Simpson, Randi 
Thornton, Jennifer
Griffith, Tammy
Tucker, Janet 
Matuszewski, Gwendolyn 
Valentine, Jennifer 
Evans, Wendy 
Boyd, Michael 
Brown, Mark 
Burge, Howard 
Eubanks, Melanie
Frans, Joshua 
Johnson, Victoria 
Kang, Im Gyu
Midori, Keay 
McGuffie, Rick
Sanchez, Theresa
Smith, Lowery Bruce
Arnold, Jacob
Harrison, Paula
Myers, Amy A 
Smith, Kaitlyn D 
Walters, Stewart 
McCormick, Oshaugnessye 
Jones, Stephanie 
Smith, Mason 
Sessums, Benjimen
Thompson, Sharita
Welborn, Amanda
Wilford, Brandi 
StAmant, Kathy 
Wilkerson, Kristina 
Tate, Amy A 
Purvis, Sara
May, Cynrthia
Pritchard, Nancy 
Cummings, Kenneth 
Chandler, Tammie 
Maddox, Kimberly
Matthews, Sara
Lane, Anna
Herrington, Casey 



DRIVER NAME
Bell, Lauren 
Klug, April 
McDonald, Teresa 
Harrison, Ashley 
Burge, Angela Jill
Pearson, Margaret 
Barron, Brittany 
Robertson, Cody 
Harrison, Bradford L
Griffith, James G 
Bradshaw, Barry 
Burris, Bennett S
Clark, Billy  E
Miller, Billy R 
Ishee, Joshua 
Kilgore, Loren L
Cook, Mason
Freeman, Alston 
Wilkerson, Wendy 
Adams, Robert
Ellzey, Bradley 
Helton, David 
Jones, Josiah
Sharplin, Kirkland 
White, Matthew
Beets, Randall 
Patterson, Daniel R
Pierce, William 
Cargile, Shan 
Hanna, Shelby 
Johnson, Thomas 
Bush, Kristi
Chandler, William 
Zugg, Tyler 
Hales, Antonio
McCarty, Hugh
McGill, Terrance 
Holifield, Ashley R
Weems, Brenay
Sullivan, Emily 
Allen, Ashliegh 
Robertson, Charles 
Jones, Sarah 
Sumrall, Scott
Holifield, Richard 
Hammm, Jerry D 



DRIVER NAME
Carr, Randa K
Ryan, Christopher
Overland, Caleb
Dykes, Robert 
Morris, Jeffrey 
Wells, Jeremy
Tucker, Cason 
Mauldin, Kyle 
Messemore, Joshua 
Wagnon, Mark T
Johnson, Brian D
Rowzee, Malcolm 
Everett, Joseph 
Beach, Tucker
Lindsey, Kenneth Sammy
Savell, Kenneth Dale 
Gaddy, Rickey 
Welch, David 
Messemore, Douglas 
Freeman, Jimmie 
Tisdale, Michael 
Smith, Gregory 
Bonner, Jason 
Tisdale, Michael Lane 
Beach, Brody 
Russell, Gary Allen 
Ruffin, Robert 
Allen, Latoya 
Smith, Phillip B
Knotts, Barbara A
Bey, Stephanie 
Dearman, Kari
Dedwylder, Kari 
Dupree, Tara
Emmons, Rhonda
English, Cheramie
Geddie, Candace 
Jefcoat, Rachel 
Maddox, Deidre
McLeod, Amanda 
Nixon, Ashtyn 
Parrish, Tamara 
PaulCooper, Beverly 
Phillips, Aubrey 
Shoemake, Carly 
Smith, Ed 



DRIVER NAME
Smith, Sabrina 
Taylor, Latasha H
Tyree, Taryn 
Warren, Bonnie 
Williams, Jamie 
Birdsong, Kacie 
Garretson, Melissa
Ruffin, Deidre
McCreery, Teresa
Broadhead, John 
Smith, John Evan 
Robertson, John H 
Dossett, Billy Brian 



Priority # 1

Program # 1: Instruction

Increase CTE Advantage Program Funding

Salaries 327,983

Totals 327,983

General Funds 327,983

Program # 5: Physical Plant Operation

Basic operations

Contractual 563,225

Totals 563,225

General Funds 563,225
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Name of Agency
Jones County Junior College (292-08)

PRIORITY OF DECISION UNITS
FISCAL YEAR 2025

Program Decision Unit Object Amount
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Name of Agency

Jones County Junior College (292-08)

CAPITAL LEASES

VENDOR/
ITEM LEASED

Original 
Date of 
Lease

Original 
No. of 

Months of 
Lease

No. of 
Months 

Remaining 
on 6-30-23

Last 
Payment 

Date
Interest 

Rate

Amount of Each Payment

Principal Interest Total

Total of Payments To Be Made

Estimated FY  2024 Requested FY  2025

Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total

Actual FY  2023



  Major Object
FY2024 General 
Fund Reduction

EFFECT ON FY2024 
STATE SUPPORT 
SPECIAL FUNDS

EFFECT ON FY2024 
      FEDERAL       

FUNDS

EFFECT ON FY2024 
OTHER SPECIAL 

FUNDS
TOTAL 3% 

REDUCTIONS

SALARIES, WAGES, FRINGE (432,691) (432,691)

TRAVEL

CONTRACTUAL

COMMODITIES

OTHER THAN EQUIPMENT

EQUIPMENT

VEHICLES

WIRELESS COMM. DEVS.

SUBSIDIES, LOANS, ETC

TOTALS (432,691) (432,691)

29-1

Form MBR-1-03PB

Name of Agency

Jones County Junior College (292-08)

Summary of 3% General Fund Program Reduction to FY 2024 Appropriated Funding by Major Object



























Agency Revenue Source  Report - FY2023 Data
As Required by HB 831, 2015 Legislative Session
And SB 2387, 2016 Legislative Session

Agency Name JONES COUNTY JUNIOR COLLEGE

Budget Year 2023

State Support Sources Amount Received
  General Funds 13,356,294                                       

  State Support Special Funds: Amount Received 
  Education Enhancement Funds 4,202,117                                         
  Health Care Expendable Funds
  Tobacco Control Funds
  Capital Expense Funds 676,327                                            
  Budget Contingency Funds
  Working Cash Stabilization Reserve Funds
  BP Settlement Fund
  Gulf Coast Restoration Fund
  SSSF new 1
  SSSF new 2
  SSSF new 3
  SSSF new 4
  SSSF new 5

List all Federal Funds at its most specific level, such as an office or division, include name of grant, grantor, not the federal department.
Federal Funds Amount Received Action or results promised in order to receive funds
USDE - CWSP 134,933                                            employ eligible students in part time campus jobs
USDE - ABE 470,600                                            non HS graduates receive life skills and job training
GEOPATHS 11,603                                              Support for science students
DOL - SMPDD 278,161                                            Microsoft and skill building classes
MDHS CHILDCARE STRONG 286,775                                            COVID-19 relief, Support for childcare facility
ARP 2,764,150                                         COVID-19 relief
USDE - CTE SAL AND EQUIP 130,909                                            assist higher-risk students; often CTE programs
Description of any Maintenance of Effort agreements entered into with any
federal agency or subdivision thereof

Special Funds Amount Received
MCCB - CTE SALARIES 1,712,628                                         
MCCB - WORKFORCE PROJECTS 538,955                                            
MCCB - ABE STATE PORTION 86,963                                              
MCCB - ESL 26,995                                              
MCCB - BASIC SKILLS 124,119                                            
EEF NURSING EXPENSE SB 3011 2,000,000                                         
ACCELERATE MS 1,136,150                                         
LOCAL GRANTS 664,027                                            
LOCAL STUDENT FEES 16,934,350                                       
LOCAL APPROPRIATIONS 6,712,976                                         
LOCAL SALES, SERVICE, OTHER 1,517,109                                         
LOCAL - XFER FROM OTHER FUNDS 1,113,111                                         

Add Rows for Additional Special Funds

Revenue from Tax, Fine or Fee Assessed
STUDENT FEES Amount Assessed 16,934,350                                                                                                   
Copy Entire Section to Add New Item Amount Collected

Authority to Collect Section 37-29-67
Method of Determining Assessment tuition/fees based on board-approved published fee schedule
Method of Collection Student account assessed
Amt. & Purpose for which Expended General fund collection
Amount Purpose



16,934,350                                       tuition/fees

Amount Transferred to General Fund
Authority for Transfer to General Fund
Amount Transferred to Another Entity
Authority for Transfer to Other Entity
Name of Other Entity 
Fiscal Year-Ending Balance


